
PERFORMACE CHARACTERISTICS
■ ANALYTICAL PERFORMANCE
1) Analytical Sensitivity – LoD
The analytical sensitivity [Limit of Detection (LoD)] of STANDARD™ F Adeno Respi Ag FIA is the following;

Strain Limit of Detection (TCID50/ml)

Type 1 7.4 x 104

Type 3 5.9 x 102

Type 7 6.6 x 10-2

Type 55 3.2 x 103

2) Cross Reactivity
STANDARD™ F Adeno Respi Ag FIA does not be aff ected by the cross reactivity as following;

Substance Concentration

Coxsackie virus A3 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

Coronavirus 229E 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

Cytomegalo virus 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

Human Rhinovirus 14 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

Parainfl uenza T3 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

Enterovirus 71 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

Human respiratory syncytial virus 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

RSV A 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

RSV B 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

Mumps virus 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

Measles virus 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

Infl uenza A (H1N1) 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

Infl uenza B 2.0x105 TCID50/mL

Mycoplasma pneumoniae 2.0x106 cfu/mL

Neisseria meningitidis 2.0x106 cfu/mL

Neisseria gonorrhoeae 2.0x106 cfu/mL

Klebsiella pneumoniae 2.0x106 cfu/mL

Staphylococcus aureus 2.0x106 cfu/mL

3) Interference Substances
The following materials do not aff ect sensitivity and specifi city at the tested concentration.

Interfering Substances Concentration 

Acetaminophen 100mg/dL

Acetylsalicylic acid 100mg/dL

Guaiacol glyceryl ether 100mg/dL

Mucin from parcine stomach 100mg/dL

phenylephrine hydrochloride 100mg/dL

Tobramycin 100mg/dL
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PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE YOU PERFORM THE TEST

KIT CONTENTS

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM
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Fixed volume 
dropper (300µl)

Extraction buff er Nozzle cap
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Instuctions for use

MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED
• STANDARD F Analyzer
• Timer

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION 
■ Nasopharyngeal swab

1. To collect a nasopharyngeal swab specimen, insert the sterile swab into the nostril that presents the 
most secretion under visual inspection.

2. Using gentle rotation, push the swab until resistance is met at the level of the turbinates (less than one 
inch into the nostril).

3. Gently rotate the swab 3 to 4 times against nasopharyngeal wall, and leave swab in place for several 
seconds to absorb secretions.

4. Remove the swab from the nostril carefully.
5. Specimen should be tested as soon as possible after collection.
6. Specimen in the extraction buff er tube may be stored at room temperature for up to 1 hours or at 

2- 8°C/36-46°F for up to 4 hours.

■ Nasal swab

Left Right

1. Tilt patient’s head back slightly.
2. While rotating the swab, insert swab less than one inch (about 2cm) into nostril until resistance is met 

at turbinates.
3. Rotate the swab 5 times against nasal wall.
4. Repeat in other nostril using the same swab.
5. Specimen should be tested as soon as possible after collection.
6. Specimen in the extraction buff er tube may be stored at room temperature for up to 1 hours or at 

2- 8°C/36-46°F for up to 4 hours.

■ Viral transport medium
The following viral transport media manufacturers listed in Table 1 were validated by SD BIOSENSOR’s R&D 
Department and determined to be compatible with the STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA.
Table 1. Recommended Viral Transport Media

VTM Manufacturer
Virocult Media Sigma

Universal Viral Transport BD 
eSwab Copan
M4-RT Remel MicroTest

Universal Transport Medium GDL Korea
REST™ UTM Noble Bio

Starplex Multitrans-SP130X Starswab
UTM™ Universal Transport Media Copan

Specimens in transport media should be transported directly to the laboratory, and be 
preferably processed immediately. If immediate delivery or processing is delayed, the 
specimen should be stored at 2-8℃/36-46°F and processed within 48 hours or stored 
at room temperature (15-25℃/59-77°F) and processed within 24 hours. If delivery and 
processing exceed temperature conditions above, specimens should be transported in 
dry ice and be stored at -20℃/-4ºF for 1 month.

Only viral transport medium verifi ed by SD BIOSENSOR can be used as specimen for 
STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA. Please check the brand of viral transport medium.

TEST PROCEDURE
■ Preparation
1. Allow kit components and collected specimen to room temperature at least 30 minutes before starting 

the test.
2. Carefully read instructions for the STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA.
3. Check the expiry date at the back of the foil pouch. Use another lot if expiry date has passed.
4. Open the foil pouch and check the test device in the foil pouch.
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Do not write on the barcode or damage the barcode of the test device.

■ Extraction of specimen
[Nasopharyngeal and Nasal swab]
1. Place the swab specimen into the extraction buff er tube. While squeezing the buff er tube, stir the swab 

more than 5 times.
2. Remove the swab while squeezing the sides of the tube to extract the liquid from the swab.
3. Press the nozzle cap tightly onto the tube.

x5

[Specimen in the viral transport medium]
1. Using a fi xed volume dropper, collect the 300µl of the specimen. 
2. Add collected specimen into the extraction buff er and press the nozzle cap tightly onto the tube.

300 ㎕

300 ㎕

■ Analysis of specimen
‘STANDARD TEST’ mode STANDARD F200 and F2400 Analyzer

1. Take the test device out of the foil pouch and place it on a fl at and dry surface. Write patient 
information on the label of test device. 

STANDARD F2400 Analyzer 'Workplace' → 'Run Test' → Scan or type patient ID 
and/or operator ID

STANDARD F200 Analyzer 'Standard Test' mode → Insert patient ID and / or 
operator ID on the analyzer

2. Insert the test device to the test slot of the 
analyzer. When inserting the test device to the 
analyzer, the analyzer will read the barcode 
data and check the test device is valid. 

3. Apply 4 drops of extracted specimen to the 
specimen well of the test device.

4 drops

4. After applying the specimen, immediately 
press the ‘TEST START’ button.

5. The analyzer will automatically display the 
test result after 15 minutes.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

15 Result
After 15 mins

‘READ ONLY’ mode STANDARD F200 Analyzer

1. Take the test device out of the foil pouch and place it on a fl at and dry surface. Write a specimen 
information on the label of test device. 

2. Prepare extracted specimens. 3. Prepare test devices depending on the 
workload.
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4. Apply 4 drops of extracted specimen into test devices in sequence at about 30 seconds intervals.
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5. Leave test devices for 15 minutes on a fl at surface for incubation.

15 Incubate
For 15 mins
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6. Prepare a STANDARD F Analyzer and select the ‘Read Only’ mode according to the analyzer’s manual.
7. Insert the test device to the analyzer.

8. The analyzer will automatically scan and display the test result immediately.

INTERPRETATION OF TEST RESULTS
Result COI (Cut off  index) Value Interpretation
Positive COI ≥ 1.0 Positive for Adenovirus

Negative COI < 1.0 Negative for Adenovirus
Invalid COI value is not displayed Retest should be performed 

The test result of a specimen is given either as Positive (+) / Pos (+) or Negative (-) / Neg 
(-) with a COI (cut off  index) value. The COI is a numerical representation of the measured 
fl uorescence signal.

CONTROL PREPARATION AND TEST PROCEDURE [OPTION]
■ Control Preparation
1. Put the positive or negative control swab into an extraction buff er tube and stir the swab more than 

5 times.
2. Remove the swab while squeezing the sides of the tube to extract the liquid from the swab.
3. Press the nozzle cap tightly onto the tube.

x5

■ Control Test Procedure
1. Prepare a STANDARD F Analyzer and select the “QC” mode according to the analyzer’s manual. 
2. Select “Control ID” column, and then scan the barcode on the control pouch or manually enter the 

barcode number on the control pouch.

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Negative Control sw

ab

00021902224000000000

F200

F2400

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

3. Take the test device out of the foil pouch and 
insert the test device into the test slot.

4. Apply 4 drops of the prepared control 
mixture into the specimen well of the test 
device.

4 drops

5. The analyzer will automatically display the test 
result after 15 minutes.

15 Result
After 15 mins

INTERPRETATION OF CONTROL TEST RESULTS
STANDARD Adeno Ag Positive Control swab

Result Interpretation Follow up
Pass Positive result for Adenovirus -
Fail Negative result for Adenovirus Retest

Invalid Retest

STANDARD Adeno Ag Negative Control swab
Result Interpretation Follow up

Pass Negative result for Adenovirus -
Fail Positive result for Adenovirus Retest

Invalid Retest

EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY
■ Introduction
Human adenoviruses are a large group of viruses, represented by at least 52 serotypes with various 
genotypes divided into genomic clusters, and these are important human pathogens which are responsible 
for several types of diseases, especially in children and in young adults. Adenoviruses has been implicated 
in respiratory, gastrointestinal, ophthalmologic, genitourinary, neurologic, and disseminated disease. 
Respiratory tract adenovirus infection manifests itself in various clinical forms including pharyngitis, 
bronchitis, exudative tonsillitis, pharyngoconjunctival fever, and pneumonia. Many of these infections 
are diffi  cult to distinguish clinically from other respiratory virus infections and some bacterial infections. 
Laboratory diagnostics, such as cell culture and viral serological tests, are generally required to identify 
the etiology. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA, containing a highly specifi c and sensitive antibody, provides 
signifi cantly fast, easy and accurate system to identify the target antigen in a nasopharyngeal, nasal and 
VTM specimen.

■ Intended use
The STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA is the fl uorescence immunoassay to detect adenovirus infection in 
human nasal swab and nasopharyngeal swab, identifying existence of adenovirus. STANDARD F Adeno Respi 
Ag FIA should be used with the STANDARD F Analyzers manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR. This is intended for  
professional use, only for an initial screening test.

■ Test principle
The rapid test membrane of STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA is coated with monoclonal anti-ADENOVIRUS 
on the test line. For the test, the specimen is added to the specimen well and interacts with monoclonal 
anti-ADENOVIRUS-EP on the conjugate pad. The antigens in specimen and the europium conjugated 
antibodies make complexes and move along membrane to the control and test line chromatographically 
to react with the antibodies coated on the surface of membrane. If Adenovirus are present in specimen, 

the Adenovirus combined with monoclonal anti-ADENOVIRUS-EP are captured on the test line and make a 
fl uorescence signal. The fl uorescence signal is measured using the fl uorescence signal of the control line as 
the procedural control. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA is read by the specifi c analyzer called STANDARD 
F Analyzer manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR, Inc. The analyzers use the fl uorescence sensor to measure 
refl ected light from the membrane of the test device. The intensity of the refl ected light is scanned and 
converted into an electric signal which is proportional to the intensity of refl ected light produced on the 
membrane. STANDARD F analyzer can calculate the concentration of the analysis in the clinical specimen 
based on a pre-programmed calibration curve and display the test result on the screen.

KIT STORAGE AND STABILITY
Store the kit at 2-30°C / 36-86°F out of direct sunlight. Kit materials are stable until the expiration date 
printed on the outer box. Do not freeze.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
1. Do not re-use the test kit.
2. Do not use the test kit if the pouch is damaged or the seal is broken.
3. Do not use the extraction buff er tube of another lot.
4. Do not smoke, drink or eat while handling specimen.
5. Use the STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA at 15-32°C / 59-90°F, and 20-90%RH.
6. Wear personal protective equipment, such as gloves and lab coats when handling kit reagents. Wash 

hands thoroughly after the tests are done.
7. Clean up spills thoroughly using an appropriate disinfectant.
8. Handle all specimens as if they contain infectious agents.
9. Observe established precautions against microbiological hazards throughout testing procedures.
10. Dispose of all specimens and materials used to perform the test as biohazard waste. Laboratory 

chemical and biohazard wastes must be handled and discarded in accordance with all local, state, and 
national regulations.

11. Desiccant in foil pouch is to absorb moisture and keep humidity from aff ecting products. If the moisture 
indicating desiccant beads change from yellow to green, the test device in the pouch should be 
discarded.

12. Immediately use the test device after taking out of aluminum foil pouch. 
13. As the detection reagent is a fl uorescent compound, no visible results will form on the test device.
14. The barcode of the test device is used by analyzer to identify the type of test being run and to identify 

the individual test device so as to prevent to a second read of the test device by the same analyzer.
15. Once a test device has been successfully scanned by analyzer, do not attempt to scan the test device 

again in the same analyzer.
16. Improper specimen collection, handling or transport may yield inaccurate results.
17. Do not write on the barcode or damage the barcode of the test device.

LIMITATION OF TEST
1. The test should be used for the detection of adenovirus antigen levels in human nasopharyngeal, nasal 

and VTM specimen.
2. Failure to follow the test procedure and interpretation of test results may adversely affect test 

performance and/or produce invalid results.
3. A negative test result may occur if adenovirus antigen levels in a specimen is below the limit of detection 

of the test or if a poor-quality specimen is obtained.
4. The test result must always be evaluated with other clinical data available to the physician.

QUALITY CONTROL
■ Calibration
The calibration set test of STANDARD F analyzer should be conducted according to the analyzer’s manual.
[When to use calibration set]
1. Before using the analyzer for the fi rst time.
2. When you drop the analyzer.
3. Whenever you do not agree with the fi nal result.
4. When you want to check the performance of the analyzer and test device.
[How to use calibration set]
Calibration set test is a required function that ensures optimal performance by checking the internal analyzer 
optics and functions.
1. Select the ‘Calibration’ in main menu.
2. The specifi c calibration set is included with the analyzer.
3. Insert the CAL-1 for white calibration, CAL-2 for UV LED calibaration, and CAL-3 for RGB LED calibration 

in sequence.

STANDARD F analyzer automatically calibrate and identify the optical performance 
through measuring the membrane of the test device whenever the test is conducted in 
‘Standard Test’ mode. If ‘EEE’ message displays on the screen, it means that the analyzer 
has a problem, so check with test device. Contact the SD BIOSENSOR local distributor if 
the ‘EEE’ message still appears.

■ Internal quality control
1. The internal procedural control zone is on the membrane of the test device. STANDARD F analyzers 

read the fl uorescence signal of the internal procedural control zone and decide whether the result is 
valid or invalid.

2. The invalid result denotes that the fluorescence signal is not within the pre-set range. If the screen of 
STANDARD F analyzer shows ‘Invalid’, turn off and turn on the analyzer again and re-test with a new 
test device.

■ External quality control
Quality control testing should be run to check the performance of STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA and 
STANDARD F Analzyer. STANDARD Adeno Ag Control manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR can be used for the 
external quality control. Control test should be conducted in accordance with the Instructions for use of 
STANDARD Adeno Ag Control. External quality control test should be run:
- once for each new lot.
- once for each untrained operator.
- as required by test procedures in the Instructions for use of STANDARD Adeno Ag Control and in 

accordance with local, state and federal regulations or accreditation requirements.
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MATÉRIAUX REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNIS
• Analyseur STANDARD F
• Minuteur

PRÉLÈVEMENT ET PRÉPARATION DES ÉCHANTILLONS 
■ Écouvillon nasopharyngé

1. Pour prélever l'échantillon d'écouvillon nasal, insérer l’écouvillon stérile dans la narine qui produit le 
plus de sécrétion après une inspection visuelle.

2. En eff ectuant une rotation délicatement, pousser l’écouvillon jusqu'à trouver une résistance au niveau 
des cornets nasaux (à moins de 2.5 cm dans la narine).

3. Tourner délicatement 3 à 4 fois l’écouvillon contre la paroi nasopharyngée, et laisser l’écouvillon en 
place pendant plusieurs secondes afi n qu’il absorbe les sécrétions.

4. Retirer doucement l’écouvillon de la narine.
5. L'échantillon devra être testé dès que possible après le prélèvement.
6. L'échantillon dans le tube  de solution tampon d'extraction peut être stocké à température ambiante 

pendant 1 heure maximum ou à 2 - 8°C (36 - 46°F) pendant 4 heures maximum.

■ Écouvillon nasal

Gauche Droite

1. Incliner légèrement la tête du patient vers l’arrière.
2. Insérer l’écouvillon en tournant sur moins de 2 cm (1 pouce) dans la narine  jusqu'à trouver une 

résistance au niveau du cornet nasal.
3. Tourner l’écouvillon 5 fois contre les parois nasales.
4. Répéter l’opération dans l’autre narine, en utilisant le même écouvillon.
5. L'échantillon devra être testé dès que possible après le prélèvement.
6. L'échantillon dans le tube de solution tampon d'extraction peut être stocké à température ambiante 

pendant 1 heure maximum ou à 2 - 8°C (36 - 46°F) pendant 4 heures maximum.

■ Milieu de transport viral
Les fabricants de milieux de transport viral listés dans le tableau 1 ont été validés par le service R&D de SD 
BIOSENSOR et sont considérés comme compatibles avec STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA.
Tableau 1. Milieu de transport viral (VTM) recommandé

VTM Fabricant
Virocult Media Sigma

Universal Viral Transport BD 
eSwab Copan
M4-RT Remel MicroTest

Univercal Transport Medium GDL Korea
REST™ UTM Noble Bio

Starplex Multitrans-SP130X Starswab
UTM™ Universal Transport Media Copan

Les échantillons dans le transport viral doivent être transportés directement en 
laboratoire, et de préférence traités immédiatement. Si la livraison immédiate ou le 
traitement est retardé, l’échantillon devra être stocké à une température entre 2 et 8°C 
(36-46 °F) puis traité sous 48 heures ou stocké à une température entre 15 et 25°C (59-77 
°F) puis traité sous 24 heures. Si la livraison et le traitement dépassent les températures 
ci-dessus, les échantillons devront être transportés dans de la neige carbonique et stockés 
à -20°C (-4°F) pendant 1 mois.

Seul un milieu de transport viral approuvé par SD BIOSENSOR peut être utilisé en guise 
d’échantillon pour STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA. Il est important de vérifi er la marque 
du milieu de transport viral.

PRÉPARATION ET MODE OPERATOIRE
■ Préparation
1. Les contenus du kit et l'échantillon prélevé doivent être mis à température ambiante au moins 30 

minutes avant de commencer le test.
2. Lire attentivement le mode d'emploi de STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA.
3. Vérifi er la date de péremption à l'arrière du sachet en aluminium. Utiliser un autre lot, si la date de 

péremption est dépassée.
4. Ouvrir le sachet en aluminium, et vérifi er le dispositif de test dans le sachet.
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Ne pas écrire sur le code barre ou endommager le code barre de le dispositif de test.

■ Extraction de l’échantillon
[Écouvillon nasopharyngé et nasal]
1. Insérer l’échantillon prélevé dans le tube de solution tampon d'extraction. Remuer l’écouvillon plus de 

5 fois, tout en pressant sur le tube.
2. Retirer l’écouvillon tout en appuyant sur les côtés du tube pour en extraire le liquide.
3. Reboucher fermement le capuchon de buse sur le tube.

x5

[Échantillon dans le milieu de transport viral]
1. En utilisant une pipette à volume fi xe, prélever 300µl de l’échantillon jusqu’à la ligne noire de la pipette. 
2. Ajouter l’échantillon prélevé dans la solution de tampon d’extraction et reboucher fermement le capuchon 

de buse sur le tube.

300 ㎕

300 ㎕

■ Analyse de l’échantillon
Mode ‘TEST STANDARD’ Analyseur STANDARD F200 et F2400

1. Sortir le dispositif de test de son sachet en aluminium et le placer sur une surface plane et sèche. Écrire 
les informations du patient sur l’étiquette du dispositif de test.

Analyseur STANDARD 
F2400 

'Liste de travail' → 'DÉ MARRER le test' → Saisir le label d'identité du 
patient et / ou de l'opérateur dans l'analyseur

Analyseur STANDARD 
F200 

Mode 'Test Standard' → Saisir le label d'identité du patient et / ou de
l'opérateur dans l'analyseur

2. Insérer le dispositif de test dans la fente de 
test de l'analyseur. Lorsque le dispositif de 
test est inséré dans l'analyseur, ce dernier lira 
les données du code-barres, et vérifi era si le 
dispositif de test est valide.

3. Verser 4 gouttes de l’échantillon prélevé 
dans le puits d’échantillons du dispositif 
de test.

4 gouttes

4. Après avoir versé l'échantillon, appuyer 
immédiatement sur le bouton "DÉ MARRER 
LE TEST".

5. L'analyseur affi  chera automatiquement le 
résultat de test en moins de 15 minutes.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

15 Résultat
après 15 minutes

mode “LECTURE SEULE” Analyseur STANDARD F200

1. Sortir le dispositif de test de son sachet en aluminium et le placer sur une surface plane et sèche. Écrire 
les informations de l'échantillon sur l'étiquette du dispositif de test. 

2. Préparer les échantillons prélevés. 3. Préparer les dispositifs de test en fonction 
de la charge de travail.
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4. Verser 4 gouttes de l’échantillon prélevé dans les dispositifs de test l’un après l’autre à environ 30 
secondes d’intervalle.
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5. Poser les dispositifs de test pendant 15 minutes sur une surface plane pour l’incubation.

15 Incuber
pendant 15 min
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6. Préparer un analyseur STANDARD F et sélectionner le mode ‘Lecture seule’ conformément au manuel 
de l'analyseur.

7. Insérer le dispositif de test dans l'analyseur.

8. L’analyseur scannera et affi  chera automatiquement et immédiatement les résultats du test.

INTERPRÉ TATION DES RÉ SULTATS DE TEST
Résultat Valeur COI (Indice de seuil) Interprétation

Positif COI ≥ 1.0 Positif à l’adénovirus
Négatif COI < 1.0 Négatif à l’adénovirus
Invalide La valeur COI n'est pas affi  chée Il faut relancer le test

Le résultat de test d'un échantillon donné est soit Positif (+)/Pos (+) ou Négatif (-)/Neg (-) 
avec une valeur COI (indice de seuil).  La valeur COI est une représentation numérique 
du signal fl uorescent mesuré.

PRÉPARATION DU CONTRÔLE ET PROCÉDURE DE TEST [OPTION]
■ Préparation du contrôle
1. Insérer un écouvillon de contrôle positif et négatif dans le tube de solution tampon d'extraction et 

remuer l’écouvillon plus de 5 fois.
2. Retirer l’écouvillon tout en appuyant sur les côtés du tube pour en extraire le liquide.
3. Reboucher fermement le capuchon de buse sur le tube.
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■ Procédure du test de contrôle
1. Préparer un analyseur STANDARD F et sélectionner le mode "CQ" (contrôle qualité) conformément au 

manuel de l'analyseur. 
2. Sélectionner la colonne ‘ID du contrôle’, puis scanner le code-barres sur le sachet du contrôle ou écrire 

manuellement le numéro du code-barres sur le sachet du contrôle.

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Negative Control sw

ab

00021902224000000000

F200

F2400

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

3. Sortir le dispositif de test du sachet en 
aluminium et insérer le dispositif dans la fente 
de test.

4. Verser 4 gouttes du mélange de contrôle 
préparé dans le puits d’échantillons du 
dispositif de test.

4 gouttes

5. L'analyseur affi   chera automatiquement le  
résultat de test en moins de 15 minutes.

15 Résultat
après 15 minutes

INTERPRÉ TATION DES RÉ SULTATS DE TEST
Écouvillon de contrôle positif STANDARD Adeno Ag

Résultat Interprétation Suivi
Passe Résultat positif à l’adénovirus  -
Échec Résultat négatif à l’adénovirus  Relancer le test

Invalide Relancer le test

Écouvillon de contrôle négatif STANDARD Adeno Ag
Résultat Interprétation Suivi

Passe Résultat négatif à l’adénovirus -
Échec Résultat positif à l’adénovirus  Relancer le test

Invalide Relancer le test

EXPLICATION ET RÉSUMÉ
■ Introduction
Les adénovirus humains font partie d'une famille de virus, représentées par au moins 52 sérotypes avec de 
nombreux génotypes divisés en groupes génomiques. Ce sont des agents pathogènes humains importants 
qui sont responsables de plusieurs types de maladies, notamment chez les enfants et les jeunes adultes. 
Les adénovirus sont impliqués dans les maladies respiratoires, gastrointestinales, ophtalmiques, génito-
urinaire, neurologiques, et disséminés. Une infection des voies respiratoires due aux adénovirus se 
manifeste sous diff érentes formes cliniques notamment les pharyngites, les bronchites, les angines 
exsudatives, la fi èvre pharyngo-conjonctivale et la pneumonie. Bon nombre de ces infections sont 
compliquées à distinguer cliniquement des autres infections virales respiratoires et de certaines infections 
bactériennes. Les diagnostics en laboratoire, comme la culture de cellules et des examens sérologiques 
viraux, sont généralement requis pour identifi er leur étiologie. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA, contenant 
un anticorps hautement sensible et spécifi que, fournit une solution réellement rapide, facile et précise pour 
pouvoir identifi er la cible de l'antigène dans un échantillon nasopharyngé, nasal et VTM.

■ Utilisation prévue
STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA est un test par immunofl uorescence qui permet de détecter une infection 
à adénovirus dans l'écouvillon nasal humain et le prélèvement nasopharyngé, en repérant la présence de 
l'adénovirus. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA doit être utilisé avec les analyseurs STANDARD F développés 
par SD BIOSENSOR. Il est destiné à un usage professionnel et uniquement à un test de dépistage initial.

■ Principe du test
La membrane de test rapide de STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA est recouverte d'anticorps 
monoclonaux anti-adénovirus au niveau de la ligne de test. Pour ce test, l'échantillon est ajouté au puits 
d'échantillons et il interagit avec les anticorps monoclonaux anti-adénovirus-EP sur le tampon conjugué. 
Les antigènes dans l'échantillon et les anticorps conjugué europium forment des complexes et se déplacent 
de manière chromatographique le long de la membrane jusqu'à la ligne de contrôle et de test pour réagir 
avec les anticorps qui couvrent la surface de la membrane. Si les adénovirus sont présents dans l'échantillon, 
les adénovirus combinés aux anticorps monoclonaux anti-adénovirus-EP, capturés sur le ligne de test, 
déclencheront un signal fl uorescent. Le signal fl uorescent est calculé en utilisant le signal fl uorescent de la 
ligne de contrôle en guise de contrôle procédural. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA est lu par un analyseur 
particulier appelé analyseur STANDARD F, qui est fabriqué par SD BIOSENSOR, Inc. Les analyseurs utilisent 
le capteur de fl uorescence pour mesurer la lumière réfl échie depuis la membrane du dispositif de test. 
L'intensité de la lumière réfl échie est scannée et convertie en un signal électrique qui est proportionnel 
à l'intensité de la lumière réfl échie générée sur la membrane. L’analyseur STANDARD F peut calculer la 
concentration de l'analyse dans l'échantillon clinique en s'appuyant sur un calibrage pré-programmé et il 
affi  che le résultat du test sur l'écran.

STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ DU KIT
Stocker le kit à 2-30°C/36-86°F, à l’écart de la lumière directe du soleil. Les éléments du kit sont stables 
jusqu’à la date d’expiration imprimée sur la boîte extérieure. Ne pas congeler le kit. 

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉ CAUTIONS
1. Ne pas réutiliser le kit de test.
2. Ne pas utiliser le kit de test si le sachet est endommagé ou ouvert.
3. Ne pas utiliser le tube de solution tampon d'extraction d'un autre lot.
4. Ne pas fumer, boire ou manger pendant la manipulation des échantillons.
5. Utiliser STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA a une température entre 15 et 32 °C (59 - 90 °F) et lorsque 

l'humidité relative est entre 10 - 90 %RH.
6. Porter un équipement de protection individuelle, comme des gants et une blouse de laboratoire lors 

de la manipulation des kits de réactifs. Se laver les mains minutieusement une fois les tests achevés.
7. Tout déversement doit être nettoyé rigoureusement à l'aide d'un désinfectant adapté.
8. Manipuler tous les échantillons avec les mêmes précautions que s'ils contenaient des agents infectieux.
9. Respecter les précautions établies contre les dangers microbiologiques pendant toute la procédure.
10. Éliminer tous les échantillons et les matériaux utilisés pour eff ectuer le test en les considérant comme 

des déchets dangereux. Manipuler et éliminer les déchets dangereux et échantillons biologiques 
conformément aux réglementations locales, régionales et nationales.

11. Le dessiccant dans le sachet en aluminium est destiné à absorber l'humidité et à l’empêcher d’aff ecter 
les produits. Si les perles du dessiccant indiquant la présence d'humidité changent de couleur et 
passent du jaune au vert, le dispositif de test dans le sachet doit être jeté.

12. Utiliser immédiatement le dispositif de test après l'avoir sorti du sachet en aluminium. 
13. Le réactif de détection étant un composé fl uorescent, aucun résultat visible ne se formera sur le 

dispositif de test.
14. Le code-barres du dispositif de test est utilisé par l'analyseur pour identifi er le type de test lancé ainsi 

que le dispositif de test en particulier pour éviter une seconde lecture du dispositif de test par le même 
analyseur.

15. Une fois qu'un dispositif de test a été scanné avec succès par l'analyseur, ce n'est pas la peine d'essayer 
de scanner à nouveau le dispositif de test par cet analyseur.

16. Un mauvais prélèvement, transport ou une mauvaise manipulation de l'échantillon peuvent fournir 
des résultats inexactes.

17. Ne pas écrire sur le code-barres ou endommager le code-barres du dispositif de test.

LIMITES DU TEST
1. Ce test doit être utilisé pour détecter le taux d’antigènes de l’adénovirus dans les échantillons 

d’écouvillons nasopharyngés, nasaux humains et VTM.
2. Le non-respect de la procédure de test et d'interprétation des résultats du test peut avoir un impact 

négatif sur la réalisation du test et/ou générer des résultats invalides.
3. Un résultat peut être négatif si le taux d’antigène de l’adénovirus extrait dans un échantillon se trouve 

en dessous de la sensibilité du test ou si un échantillon de mauvaise qualité a été fourni.
4. Les résultats du test doivent toujours être évalués avec les autres données cliniques dont dispose le 

médecin.

CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ
■ calibrage
Le set de calibrage des tests des analyseurs STANDARD F doit être exécuté conformément au manuel de 
l’analyseur.
[Quand utiliser le calibrage]
1. Avant d’utiliser l’analyseur pour la première fois.
2. Quand l’analyseur est tombé.
3. Si les résultats ne conviennent pas.
4. Lors de la vérifi cation de la performance d’un analyseur et du dispositif de test.

[Comment utiliser le calibrage]
Le test de calibrage est une fonction indispensable qui assure une performance optimale en vérifi ant 
l’optique interne de l’analyseur et ses fonctions.
1. Sélectionner "Calibrage" dans le menu principal.
2. Le set de calibrage spécifi que est intégré à l’analyseur.
3. Insérer dans l’ordre le CAL-1 pour le calibrage blanc, le CAL-2 pour le calibrage LED UV et le CAL-3 pour 

le calibrage LED RGB.

L’analyseur STANDARD F calibrera et identifi era automatiquement la performance 
optique en mesurant la membrane du dispositif de test dès qu’un test est lancé en mode 
“Test standard”. Si le message "EEE" s'affi  che à l'écran, cela signifi e que l'analyseur a 
un problème. Il faut alors vérifi er le dispositif de test. Contacter le distributeur local SD 
BIOSENSOR si le message "EEE" reste affi  ché à l'écran.

■ Contrôle procédural interne
1. La zone de contrôle procédural interne se trouve au bout de la membrane du dispositif de test. Les 

analyseurs STANDARD F lisent le signal de la zone de contrôle procédural interne et décident si le 
résultat est valide ou non.

2. Un résultat invalide indique que le signal fl uorescent ne se situe pas au sein de la fourchette préétablie. 
Si l’écran des analyseurs STANDARD F affi  che le message “Appareil invalide”, éteignez et rallumez 
l’analyseur puis relancez le test avec un nouveau dispositif de test.

■ Contrôle de la qualité externe
Le test de contrôle qualité doit être eff ectué pour vérifi er la performance de STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag  et 
des analyseurs STANDARD F. STANDARD Adeno Ag Control fabriqué par SD BIOSENSOR doit être utilisé pour 
contrôler la qualité externe du test. Ce test de contrôle doit être lancé conformément au mode d'emploi de 
STANDARD Adeno Ag Control. Le test de contrôle qualité externe doit être lancé:
- une fois pour chaque nouveau lot.
- une fois pour chaque opérateur non formé.
- conformément aux procédures de test décrites dans le mode d'emploi de STANDARD Adeno Ag Control 

et en conformité avec les dispositions locales, nationales et fédérales ou les exigences d'accréditation.

NO F-ARS-01 

STANDARD F

Adeno Respi Ag FIA
STANDARDTM F Adeno Respi Ag FIA

LES BRUKSANVISNINGEN NØYE FØR DU UTFØRER TESTEN

INNHOLD I KITET

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Testenhet
(Separat i en foliepose 

med tørkemiddel)

Dråpeteller med fast 
volum (300µl)

Ekstraksjonsbuff er Hette til munnstykke

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Negative Control sw

ab

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Positive Control sw

ab

STANDARD F STANDARD F

Steril testpinne STANDARD Adeno Ag 
Negative

Control-testpinne

STANDARD Adeno Ag 
Positive

Control-testpinne

 Bruksanvisning

NØDVENDIGE MATERIALER SOM IKKE MEDFØLGER
• STANDARD F-analysator"
• Tidtaker"

PRØVETAKING OG -KLARGJØRING 
■ Nasofaryngeal testpinne

1. Ta nasofaryngeale testpinneprøver ved å føre den sterile testpinnen inn i neseboret som skiller ut mest 
sekret under visuell undersøkelse.

2. Roter varsomt testpinnen mens du fører den innover til du møter motstand ved nesemuslingene 
(mindre enn én tomme inn i neseboret).

3. Roter testpinnen forsiktig tre til fi re ganger mot den nasofaryngeale veggen og hold testpinnen helt 
stille i fl ere sekunder for å absorbere sekret.

4. Trekk testpinnen forsiktig ut av neseboret.
5. Prøven bør testes så fort som mulig etter at den er tatt.
6. Prøven i ekstraksjonsbuff errøret kan lagres i romtemperatur i opptil 1 time eller ved 2–8 °C i opptil 4 

timer.

■ Testpinne for nese

Venstre Ikke sant

1. Skyv pasientens hode litt bakover.
2. Samtidig som du roterer testpinnen, fører du den rundt 2 cm inn i neseboret til du møter motstand 

ved nesemuslingene.
3. Roter testpinnen 5 ganger mot neseveggen.
4. Gjenta i det andre neseboret med den samme testpinnen.
5. Prøven bør testes så fort som mulig etter at den er tatt.
6. Prøven i ekstraksjonsbuff errøret kan lagres i romtemperatur i opptil 1 time eller ved 2–8 °C i opptil 4 

timer.

■ Viralt transportmiddel
De følgende tilvirkerne av virale transportmidler oppført i Tabell 1 er godkjent av R&D-avdelingen ved SD 
BIOSENSOR og fastsatt å være kompatible med STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA.
Table 1. Recommended Viral Transport Media

VTM Tilvirkere
Virocult Media Sigma

Universal Viral Transport BD 
eSwab Copan
M4-RT Remel MicroTest

Universal Transport Medium GDL Korea
REST™ UTM Noble Bio

Starplex Multitrans-SP130X Starswab
UTM™ Universal Transport Media Copan

Prøver i transportmedier skal transporteres direkte til laboratoriet, og skal helst 
prosesseres umiddelbart. Blir umiddelbar leveranse eller prosessering forsinket, 
må prøven oppbevares ved 2–8 ℃/36–46 °F og prosesseres innen 48 timer, eller 
oppbevares ved romtemperatur (15–25 ℃/59–77 °F) og prosesseres innen 24 timer. 
Hvis temperaturen ved leveranse eller prosessering overskrider temperaturforholdene 
ovenfor, må prøvene transporteres i tørris og oppbevares ved –20 ℃/–4 ºF i én måned.

Kun virustransportmedier som er verifi sert av SD BIOSENSOR, kan brukes som prøver for 
STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA. Sjekk merket på virustransportmediet.

TESTPROSEDYRE
■ Klargjøring
1. La kitkomponenter og innsamlede prøver stå i romtemperatur i minst 30 minutter før testen startes.
2. Les nøye instruksjonene for STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA.
3. Sjekk utløpsdatoen på baksiden av folieposen. 
4. Åpne folieposen og undersøk testenheten i folieposen.

Ade.R

TørkemiddelTestenhetFoliepose

1. Resultatvindu

2. Prøvebrønn

Gul

Grønn

Gul: Gyldig
Grønn: Ugyldig

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag  FIA

F-ARS-01
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

Den fi olette linjen på membranen til den ubrukte testenheten forsvinner etter bruk.

A
de

.R

A
de

.R

Før bruk Etter bruk

Ikke skriv på strekkoden og ikke ødelegg strekkoden på testenheten.

■ Prøveekstraksjon
[Kombinert nasofaryngeal testpinne og nesetestpinne]
1. Plasser testpinneprøven i ekstraksjonsbuff errøret. Samtidig som du klemmer på buff errøret, rører du 

testpinnen rundt mer enn 5 ganger.
2. Ta ut testpinnen samtidig som du klemmer på sidene av røret for å trekke væsken ut av testpinnen.
3. Trykk munnstykkehetten stramt ned på røret.

x5

[Prøve i viralt transportmiddel]
1. Bruk en dråpeteller med fast volum til å suge opp rundt 300 μl av prøven.
2. Tilsett prøven i ekstraksjonsbuff eren og trykk munnstykkehetten stramt ned på røret.

300 ㎕

300 ㎕

■ Prøveanalyse
'STANDARD TEST'-modus STANDARD F200- og F2400-Analysator

1. Ta testenheten ut av folieposen og plasser den på et jevnt og tørt underlag. Skriv pasientinformasjonen 
p? etiketten på testenheten

STANDARD F2400-Analysator 'Workplace → "Run Test" → Skriv inn pasient-ID og/
eller operatør-ID på analysatoren

STANDARD F200-Analysator Standard Test-modus → Skriv inn pasient-ID og/eller 
operatør-ID på analysatoren

2. Sett testenheten inn i teståpningen på 
analysatoren. Når du setter testenheten 
inn i analysatoren, leser analysatoren av 
strekkodeinformasjonen og kontrollerer om 
testenheten er gyldig.

3. Tilsett 4 dråper av ekstraksjonsprøven i 
prøvebrønnen på testenheten.

4 dråper

4. Trykk umiddelbart på «TEST START»-knappen 
etter at prøven er blitt påført.

5. Analysatoren viser automatisk 
testresultatet innen 15 minutter. 

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

15 Resultatet
er klart etter 15 minutter.

'READ ONLY'-modus STANDARD F200-Analysator

1. Ta testenheten ut av folieposen og plasser den på et jevnt og tørt underlag. Skriv prøveinformasjonen 
på etiketten på testenheten. 

2. Klargjør ekstraksjonsprøvene. 3. Klargjør testenhetene ut ifra 
arbeidsmengden.
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4. Tilsett 4 dråper av ekstraksjonsprøven i testenhetene i rekkefølge med omtrent 30 sekunders 
intervaller.

30
30 sekunders

intervaller.A
de.R

1

A
de.R

66

A
de.R

A
de.R

55

A
de.R

A
de.R

4 A
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A
de.R

4

A
de.R

A
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3 A
de.R

A
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3

A
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A
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2

4 dråper

A
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2
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66

A
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A
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55

A
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A
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4 A
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A
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4

A
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A
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3

4 dråper

5. La testenhetene stå i 15 minutter på et fl att underlag for inkubasjon.

15 Inkuber
15 minutter.
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6. Klargjør en STANDARD F-analysator og velg modusen «Read Only» (skrivebeskyttet) i henhold til 
håndboken for analysatoren.

7. Sett testenheten inn i analysatoren.

8. Analysatoren skanner og viser automatisk testresultatet umiddelbart.

TOLKING AV TESTRESULTATER
Resultat COI-verdi (Cut off  index-verdi, grenseverdi) Tolkning

Positiv COI ≥ 1.0 Positiv for adenovirus
Negativ COI < 1.0 Negativ for adenovirus
Ugyldig COI-verdien syns ikke Ny test anbefales

Testresultatet til prøven gis enten som Positiv (+) / Pos (+) eller Negativ (-) / Neg (–) 
med COI-verdi (Cut off  index-verdi). COI-en er en numerisk representasjon av det målte 
fl uorescenssignalet.

KONTROLLKLARGJØRING OG -TESTPROSEDYRE [VALGFRI]
■ Kontrollklargjøring
1. Plasser den positive eller negative kontrolltestpinnen i et ekstraksjonsbuff errør og rør testpinnen rundt 

mer enn 5 ganger.
2. Ta ut testpinnen samtidig som du klemmer på sidene av røret for å trekke væsken ut av testpinnen.
3. Trykk munnstykkehetten stramt ned på røret.

x5

■ Kontrolltestprosedyre
1. Klargjør en STANDARD F-analysator og velg modusen «QC» (kvalitetskontroll) i henhold til håndboken 

for analysatoren. 
2. Velger du kolonnen «Control ID» (Kontroll-ID) og skanner deretter strekkoden på kontrollpakningen 

eller oppgir strekkodenummeret på kontrollpakningen manuelt.

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Negative Control sw

ab
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F200

F2400
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3. Ta testenheten ut av folieposen og plasser 
testenheten i testspalten.

4. Tilsett 4 dråper av den klargjorte 
kontrollblandingen i prøvebrønnen på 
testenheten.

4 dråper

5. Analysatoren viser automatisk testresultatet 
etter 15 minutter.

15 Resultatet
er klart etter 15 minutter.

TOLKNING AV KONTROLLTESTRESULTATER
STANDARD Adeno Ag Positive Control-testpinne

Resultat Tolkning Oppfølging
Bestått Positivt resultat for adenovirus -

Ikke bestått Negativt resultat for adenovirus Test på nytt
Ugyldig Test på nytt

STANDARD Adeno Ag Negative Control-testpinne
Resultat Tolkning Oppfølging
Bestått Negativt resultat for adenovirus -

Ikke bestått Positivt resultat for adenovirus Test på nytt
Ugyldig Test på nytt

FORKLARING OG OPPSUMMERING
■ Introduksjon
Humane adenovirus tilhører en stor virusgruppe som er representert med minst 52 serotyper med 
ulike genotyper som deles opp i genomiske klynger, og disse er viktige humane patogener som er 
ansvarlige for fl ere typer sykdommer, særlig hos barn og unge voksne. Adenovirus har vært implisert i 
respiratoriske, gastrointestinale, oftalmologiske, urogenitale, nevrologiske og disseminerte sykdommer. 
Adenovirusinfeksjoner i luftveiene opptrer i forskjellige kliniske former, inkludert faryngitt, bronkitt, 
eksudativ tonsilitt, faryngokonjunktival feber og pneumoni. Mange av disse infeksjonene er vanskelige å 
skille klinisk fra andre virale luftveisinfeksjoner og noen bakterielle infeksjoner. Laboratoriediagnostikk, 
som cellekultur og serologiske virustester, er generelt forventet å identifi sere etiologien. STANDARD F 
Adeno Respi Ag FIA, som inneholder svært spesifi kke og sensitive antistoff er, tilbyr et svært raskt, enkelt 
og nøyaktig system for identifi sering av målantigenet i nasofaryngeale prøver, neseprøver og VTM-prøver.

■ Tiltenkt bruk
STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA er fl uorescens-immunoanalysen som brukes til å påvise adenovirusinfeksjon 
fra nesetestpinner og nasofaryngeale testpinner for mennesker, for å identifi sere tilstedeværelsen av 
adenovirus. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA bør brukes med STANDARD F-analysatorene som produseres 
av SD BIOSENSOR. Den er ment til profesjonell bruk og kun som en innledende screeningtest.

■ Testprinsipp
Hurtigtestmembranen på STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA er belagt med monoklonale anti-ADENOVIRUS på 
teststreken. Testen utføres ved at prøven tilsettes prøvebrønnen og samhandler med det monoklonale anti-
ADENOVIRUS-EP på konjugatputen. Antigenene i prøven og de europiumkonjugerte antistoff ene utvikler 
komplekser og beveger seg kromatografi sk langs membranen til kontroll- og teststreken for å reagere med 
antistoff ene på membranoverfl aten. Hvis det er adenovirus i prøven, blir adenoviruset kombinert med det 
monoklonale anti-ADENOVIRUS-EP på teststreken og utvikler et fl uorescenssignal. Fluorescenssignalet 
måles ved hjelp av fl uorescenssignalet i kontrollstreken som prosedyrekontroll. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag 
FIA leses av den spesifi kke STANDARD F-analysatoren som produseres av SD BIOSENSOR, Inc. Analysatorene 
bruker fl uorescenssensoren til å måle det refl ekterte lyset fra membranen på testenheten. Intensiteten til 
det refl ekterte lyset skannes og konverteres til et elektrisk signal som er proporsjonalt med intensiteten 
til det refl ekterte lyset som kommer frem på membranen. STANDARD F-analysatoren kan beregne 
analyttkonsentrasjonen i den kliniske prøven basert på en forhåndsprogrammert kalibreringskurve, og vise 
testresultatet på skjermen.

OPPBEVARING AV KITET OG HOLDBARHET
Lagre settet ved 2–30 °C. Må ikke oppbevares i direkte sollys. Settmaterialene er stabile frem til utløpsdatoen 
som er trykket på ytteremballasjen. Tåler ikke frysing.

ADVARSLER OG FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
1. Testsettet kan ikke gjenbrukes.
2. Ikke bruk testsettet dersom pakningen er skadet eller forseglingen brutt.
3. Ikke bruk ekstraksjonsbuff errør fra andre partier.
4. Ikke røyk, drikk eller spis mens du håndterer prøven.
5. Bruk STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA ved 15–32 °C og 20–90 % RH.
6. Bruk personlig verneutstyr, som hansker og laboratoriefrakk, når du håndterer settreagenser. Vask 

hendene grundig etter at du er ferdig med testene.
7. Rengjør søl grundig ved hjelp av egnet desinfeksjonsmiddel.
8. Håndter alle prøvene som om de inneholder smittebærende agens.
9. Overhold etablerte forholdsregler mot mikrobiologiske farer i hele testprosedyren.
10. Kasser alle prøvene og materialet som ble brukt til å utføre testen, som biologisk farlig avfall. Kjemisk 

og biologisk farlig laboratorieavfall skal håndteres og kasseres i henhold til alle lokale, statlige og 
nasjonale forskrifter.

11. Silikainnholdet i foliepakningen er ment å absorbere fuktighet og hindre at fukt påvirker produktene. 
Dersom de fuktindikerende silikaperlene skifter farge fra gule til grønne, bør testenheten i pakningen 
kasseres.

12. Bruk testenheten umiddelbart etter at du har tatt den ut av pakningen i aluminiumsfolie.
13. Ettersom påvisningsreagensen er et fl uorescerende molekyl, utvikles det ingen synlige resultater på 

testenheten.
14. Strekkoden til testenheten brukes av analysatoren for å identifi sere hva slags test som kjøres, og for å 

identifi sere den enkelte testenheten for å forhindre at den samme analysatoren leser av den samme 
testenheten to ganger.

15. Når analysatoren har gjennomført en vellykket skanning av testenheten, skal du ikke prøve å skanne 
testenheten igjen i den samme analysatoren.

16. Feil prøvetaking, -håndtering eller -transport kan gi unøyaktige resultater.
17. Ikke skriv på strekkoden og ikke ødelegg strekkoden på testenheten.

TESTENS BEGRENSNINGER
1. Testen bør brukes til påvisning av adenovirusantigennivåer i nasofaryngeale prøver, neseprøver og 

VTM-prøver fra mennesker.
2. Dersom testprosedyren og tolkningen av testresultater ikke følges, kan det ha en negativ virkning på 

testytelsen og/eller gi ugyldige resultater.
3. Negativt testresultat kan forekomme dersom adenovirusantigen-nivåene i prøven er under 

påvisningsgrensen for testen, eller dersom kvaliteten på prøven er dårlig.
4. Testresultatet skal alltid evalueres med andre kliniske data som er tilgjengelige for legen.

KVALITETSKONTROLL
■ Kalibrering
Kalibreringssettets test av STANDARD F-analysatorer skal utføres i henhold til bruksanvisningen til 
analysatoren.
[Når kalibreringssettet skal brukes]
1. Før analysatoren brukes for første gang.
2. Når du mister analysatoren ned.
3. Når du ikke er enig i resultatet du får.
4. Når du vil kontrollere ytelsen til en analysator og testenhet.
[Hvordan kalibreringssettet skal brukes]
Kalibreringssettets test er en obligatorisk funksjon som sikrer optimal ytelse ved å sjekke intern 
analysatoroptikk og -funksjoner.
1. Velg menyen «Calibration».
2. Det spesifi kke kalibreringssettet følger med analysatoren.
3. Sett inn CAL-1 først, og deretter settes CAL-2 inn for UV-LED-testing og CAL-3 for RGB-LED-testing i den 

rekkefølgen.

STANDARD F-analysatoren kalibrerer og identifi serer automatisk den optiske ytelsen 
ved å måle membranen til testenheten når testen utføres i modusen «Standard 
Test» (Standardtest). Dersom meldingen «EEE» vises på skjermen, betyr det at det er 
problemer med analysatoren. Undersøk testenheten. Kontakt den lokale distributøren 
for SD BIOSENSOR dersom «EEE»-meldingen ikke forsvinner.

■ Intern kvalitetskontroll
1. Den interne prosedyrekontrollsonen er på membranen til testenheten. STANDARD F-analysatorer leser 

fl uorescenssignalet til den interne prosedyrekontrollsonen og avgjør om resultatet er gyldig eller 
ugyldig.

2. Ugyldig resultat angir at fl uorescenssignalet ikke er innen det forhåndsinnstilte området. Hvis 
skjermbildet på STANDARD F-analysatoren viser «Invalid Device», slå analysatoren av og på igjen og 
test på nytt med ny testenhet.

■ Ekstern kvalitetskontroll
Det bør kjøres kvalitetskontrolltester for å undersøke ytelsen til STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA og 
STANDARD F-analysatoren. STANDARD Adeno Ag Control produsert av SD BIOSENSOR kan brukes til ekstern 
kvalitetskontroll. Kontrolltesten bør utføres i henhold til bruksanvisningen til STANDARD Adeno Ag Control. 
Ekstern kvalitetskontroll test bør kjøres:
- én gang for hvert nytt parti.
- én gang for hver ny operatør uten opplæring.
- etter behov i henhold til testprosedyrene i bruksanvisningen for STANDARD Adeno Ag Control og i henhold 

til lokale og nasjonale bestemmelser eller akkrediteringskrav.
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STANDARD F

Adeno Respi Ag FIA
STANDARDTM F Adeno Respi Ag FIA

LUE OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN TESTIN SUORITTAMISTA

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Testilaite
(yksittäin foliopussissa, 
jossa on kuivausainetta)

Kiinteätilavuuksinen 
pipetti (300µl)

Uuttopuskuriputki Tippakärki

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Negative Control sw

ab

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Positive Control sw

ab

STANDARD F STANDARD F

Steriili näytetikku STANDARD Adeno Ag 
Negative Control 

-näytetikku

STANDARD Adeno Ag 
Positive Control 

-näytetikku

Käyttöohjeet

TARVITTAVAT MATERIAALIT, JOITA EI TOIMITETA
• STANDARD F  analysaattori
• Ajastin

NÄYTTEEN KERÄÄMINEN JA VALMISTELEMINEN 
■ Näytetikku nenänielunäytteelle

1. Tutki sieraimet silmämääräisesti ja ota nenänielunäyte viemällä steriili näytetikku sieraimeen, jossa on 
eniten eritteitä.

2. Pyöritä näytetikkua ja työnnä sitä samalla sieraimeen suunnilleen 2 cm:n syvyyteen, kunnes tunnet 
vastusta nenäkuorikoissa.

3. Pyöritä näytetikkua varovasti 3 tai 4 kertaa nenänielun seinämää vasten ja jätä näytetikku paikalleen 
usean sekunnin ajaksi, jotta eritteet imeytyvät tikkuun.

4. Vedä näytetikku varovasti sieraimesta.
5. Näyte on syytä testata mahdollisimman pian keräämisen jälkeen.
6. Uuttopuskuriputkessa oleva näyte säilyy huoneenlämmössä enintään 1 tunnin tai 2–8 °C:n lämpötilassa 

enintään 4 tuntia.

■ Näytetikku nenänäytteelle

Vasen Oikein

1. Kallista potilaan päätä hieman taaksepäin.
2. Pyöritä näytetikkua ja työnnä se noin 2 cm:n syvyyteen, kunnes tunnet vastusta nenäkuorikoissa.
3. Pyöritä näytetikkua 5 kertaa nenäseinämää vasten.
4. Tee sama toiselle sieraimelle samalla näytetikulla.
5. Näyte on syytä testata mahdollisimman pian keräämisen jälkeen.
6. Uuttopuskuriputkessa oleva näyte säilyy huoneenlämmössä enintään 1 tunnin tai 2–8 °C:n lämpötilassa 

enintään 4 tuntia.

■ Viruskuljetusaine
SD BIOSENSOR -yhtiön tutkimus- ja kehitysosasto on validoinut taulukossa 1 ilmoitetut viruskuljetusaineiden 
valmistajat ja todennut näiden tuotteiden sopivan STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA  immuunimääritykseen.

VTM Valmistaja
Virocult Media Sigma

Universal Viral Transport BD 
eSwab Copan
M4-RT Remel MicroTest

Universal Transport Medium GDL Korea
REST™ UTM Noble Bio

Starplex Multitrans-SP130X Starswab
UTM™ Universal Transport Media Copan

Kuljetusaineessa olevat näytteet on kuljetettava suoraan laboratorioon, ja on 
suositeltavaa käsitellä ne välittömästi. Jos välitön toimitus tai käsittely viivästyy, näyte 
on säilytettävä 2–8 ℃:n (36–46 °F) lämpötilassa ja käsiteltävä 48 tunnin kuluessa tai 
säilytettävä huonelämmössä (15–25 ℃ / 59–77 °F) ja käsiteltävä 24 tunnin kuluessa. Jos 
toimitus- ja käsittelylämpötila ylittää edellä mainitut lämpötilat, näytteet on kuljetettava 
kuivajäässä ja niitä voidaan säilyttää -20 ℃:ssa (-4 ºF) yhden kuukauden ajan.

STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA -testin näytteenä voidaan käyttää ainoastaan 
SD BIOSENSOR -yhtiön vahvistamaa viruksen kuljetusainetta. Tarkista viruksen 
kuljetusaineen merkki.

VALMISTELU JA TESTAUSMENETTELY
■ Valmistelu
1. Ota pakkauksen osat ja kerätty näyte huonelämpöön vähintään 30 minuuttia ennen testin aloittamista.
2. Lue STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA -testin ohjeet huolellisesti.
3. Tarkista viimeinen käyttöpäivä foliopussin takasivulta. 
4. Avaa foliopussi ja tarkista foliopussin sisältämä testilaite.

Ade.R

KuivausaineTestilaiteFoliopussi

1. Tulosikkuna

2. Näytekaivo

Keltainen

Vihreä

Keltainen: kelvollinen
Vihreä: ei kelvollinen

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag  FIA

F-ARS-01
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

Käyttämättömän testilaitteen kalvon violetti viiva häviää käytön jälkeen.

A
de

.R

A
de

.R

Ennen käyttöä Käytön jälkeen

Älä kirjoita testilaitteen viivakoodin päälle tai vaurioita sitä.

■ Näytteen uuttaminen
[Nenänielu- tai nenänäytetikku]
1. Aseta näytetikku uuttopuskuriputkeen. Purista puskuriputkea ja pyöritä samalla näytetikkua putkessa 

yli 5 kertaa.
2. Vedä näytetikku putkesta puristaen samalla putken seinämiä niin, että neste irtoaa näytetikusta.
3. Paina tippakärki tiukasti putkeen.

x5

[Näyte viruskuljetusaineessa]
1. Ota kiinteätilavuuksiseen pipettiin 300 μl näytettä.
2. Lisää kerätty näyte uuttopuskuriin ja paina tippakärki tiukasti putkeen.

300 ㎕

300 ㎕

■ Näytteen analysointi
'STANDARD TEST'  tila STANDARD F200- ja F2400  analysaattori

1. Ota testilaite ulos foliopussista ja aseta se tasaiselle, kuivalle pinnalle. Kirjoita potilastiedot 
testilaitteen etikettiin.

STANDARD F2400  analysaattori 'Workplace → Run Test → Anna potilastunnus ja/tai 
käyttäjätunnus analysaattoriin

STANDARD F200  analysaattorit Standard Test  tila → Anna potilastunnus ja/tai 
käyttäjätunnus analysaattoriin

2. Aseta testilaite analysaattorin testiaukkoon. 
Kun testilaite asetetaan analysaattoriin, 
analysaattori lukee viivakoodin tiedot ja 
tarkistaa, onko testilaite kelvollinen.

3. Tiputa testilaitteen näytekaivoon 4 pisaraa 
uutettua näytettä.

4 pisaraa

4. Kun näyte on tiputettu, paina välittömästi 
TEST START  painiketta.

5. Analysaattori näyttää testituloksen 
automaattisesti 15 minuutin kuluessa. 

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

15 Tulos näytetään
15 minuutin kuluttua

'READ ONLY'  tilan käyttäminen STANDARD F200  Analysaattorit

1. Ota testilaite ulos foliopussista ja aseta se tasaiselle, kuivalle pinnalle. Kirjoita näytteen tiedot 
testilaitteen etikettiin.

2. Valmistele uutetut näytteet. 3. Valmistele testilaitteet työkuorman 
mukaan.

Ade.R
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Ade.R
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4. Tiputa 4 pisaraa uutettua näytettä testilaitteisiin peräkkäin noin 30 sekunnin välein.

30
30 sekunnin

välein.A
de.R

1
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de.R
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4 pisaraa
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5. Anna testilaitteiden olla 15 minuutin ajan tasaisella pinnalla inkubointia varten.

15 Inkuboi
15 minuuttia.
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6. Valmistele STANDARD F -analysaattori ja valitse Read Only -tila analysaattorin käyttöoppaan 
mukaisesti.

7. Aseta testilaite analysaattorin testiaukkoon.

8. Analysaattori lukee testituloksen ja näyttää sen automaattisesti heti näytetyypin valinnan jälkeen.

TESTITULOSTEN TULKINTA
Tulos Laskennallinen viitearvo (COI) Tulkinta

Positiivinen COI ≥ 1.0 Adenovirus positiivinen
Negatiivinen COI < 1.0 Adenovirus negatiivinen
Ei kelvollinen COI-arvoa ei näytetä Testi on tehtävä uudelleen

Näytteen testitulos ilmoitetaan positiivisena (Positive (+) / Pos (+)) tai negatiivisena 
(Negative (-) / Neg (-)) laskennallisen viitearvon (COI) kanssa. COI on numeerinen vastine 
mitatulle fl uoresenssisignaalille.

KONTROLLIN VALMISTELU JA TESTIMENETTELY [VAIHTOEHTO]
■ Kontrollin valmistelu
1. Aseta positiivinen tai negatiivinen kontrollinäytetikku uuttopuskuriliuokseen ja pyörittele tikkua yli 5 

kertaa.
2. Vedä näytetikku putkesta puristaen samalla putken seinämiä niin, että neste irtoaa näytetikusta.
3. Paina tippakärki korkki tiukasti putkeen.

x5

■ Kontrollin testimenettely
1. Valmistele STANDARD F -analysaattori ja valitse QC-tila analysaattorin käyttöoppaan mukaisesti. 
2. Valitse Control ID -sarake ja skannaa kontrollin pussissa oleva viivakoodi tai syötä viivakoodin numero 

käsin.

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Negative Control sw

ab

00021902224000000000

F200

F2400

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

3. Ota testilaite foliopussista ja aseta se 
analysaattorin testipaikkaan.

4. Tiputa 4 tippaa valmistettua kontrolliseosta 
testilaitteen näytekaivoon.

4 pisaraa

5. Analysaattori näyttää testituloksen 
automaattisesti 15 minuutin kuluttua.

15 Tulos näytetään
15 minuutin kuluttua

KONTROLLITESTIN TULOSTEN TULKINTA
STANDARD Adeno Ag Positive Control -näytetikku

Tulos Tulkinta Seuranta
Hyväksytty Adenovirus positiivinen -

Hylätty Adenovirus negatiivinen Testaus uudelleen
Ei kelvollinen Testaus uudelleen

STANDARD Adeno Ag Negative Control -näytetikku
Tulos Tulkinta Seuranta

Hyväksytty Adenovirus negatiivinen -
Hylätty Adenovirus positiivinen Testaus uudelleen

Ei kelvollinen Testaus uudelleen

SELITYS JA YHTEENVETO
■ Johdanto
Ihmisen adenovirukset muodostavat suuren joukon viruksia, joista tunnetaan ainakin 52 serotyyppiä 
ja useita geeniklustereihin jaettuja genotyyppejä. Ne ovat merkittäviä ihmisen patogeeneja, jotka 
aiheuttavat monentyyppisiä sairauksia etenkin lapsille ja nuorille aikuisille. Adenoviruksia on todettu 
hengityselinsairauksien, vatsa- ja suolistosairauksien, silmäsairauksien, virtsa- ja sukupuolielinsairauksien, 
neurologisten sairauksien ja hajapesäkkeisten sairauksien yhteydessä. Hengitysteiden adenovirusinfektio 
aiheuttaa monenlaisia sairauksia; näitä ovat esimerkiksi faryngiitti, keuhkoputkentulehdus, eksudatiivinen 
nielurisatulehdus, faryngokonjunktivaalinen kuume ja keuhkokuume. Näiden infektioiden kliininen 
erottaminen muista hengitysteiden virusinfektioista ja tietyistä bakteeri-infektioista on usein vaikeaa. 
Etiologian tunnistaminen vaatii yleensä laboratoriodiagnostiikkaa, kuten soluviljelyä ja serologisia 
virustestejä. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA sisältää erittäin spesifi stä ja herkkää vasta-ainetta. Nopea, 
helppo ja tarkka järjestelmä tunnistaa kohdevasta-aineen nenänielu-, nenä- ja VTM-näytteestä.

■ Käyttötarkoitus
STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA on immunofl uoresenssitesti, joka tunnistaa ja osoittaa adenovirusinfektion 
ihmisen nenä- tai nenänielunäytteestä. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA -testi on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
SD BIOSENSOR -yhtiön valmistaman STANDARD F -analysaattorin kanssa. Testi on tarkoitettu ammatilliseen 
käyttöön vain ensimmäiseksi seulontatestiksi.

■ Testausperiaate
STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA -pikatestilaitteen testiliuskan kalvo on pinnoitettu ADENOVIRUKSEN 
monoklonaalisella vasta-aineella. Näytettä tiputetaan näytekaivoon, missä se ja konjugaattityynyllä oleva 
ADENOVIRUKSEN tyypin 2 proteaasin (EP) monoklonaalinen vasta-aine vaikuttavat toisiinsa. Näytteessä 
olevat vasta-aineet ja europiumilla konjugoidut vasta-aineet muodostavat komplekseja ja liikkuvat kalvoa 
pitkin kontrolliin ja testiliuskalle kromatografi sesti reagoiden kalvon pinnalle lisättyihin vasta-aineisiin. 
Jos näytteessä on adenovirusta, testiliuska näyttää adenoviruksen ja siihen tarttuneen ADENOVIRUKSEN 
tyypin 2 proteaasin (EP) monoklonaalisen vasta-aineen ja tuottaa fl uoresenssisignaalin. Fluoresenssisignaali 
mitataan käyttämällä kontrolliliuskan fl uoresenssisignaalia kontrollina. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag 
FIA -testin lukemiseen käytetään SD BIOSENSOR, Inc -yhtiön valmistamaa STANDARD F -analysaattoria. 
Analysaattorin fl uoresenssianturi mittaa testilaitteen kalvon heijastaman fl uoresenssivalon määrän. 
Järjestelmä lukee fl uoresenssivalon voimakkuuden ja muuntaa sen sähköiseksi signaaliksi, joka vastaa 
kalvolle muodostuneen fl uoresenssivalon voimakkuutta. STANDARD F -analysaattori laskee kliinisessä 
näytteessä olevan analyytin pitoisuuden esiohjelmoidun kalibroinnin perusteella ja näyttää testituloksen 
näytössä.

PAKKAUKSEN SÄILYTYS JA SÄILYVYYS
Pakkaus on säilytettävä 2–30 °C:n lämpötilassa suojattuna suoralta auringonvalolta. Pakkauksen materiaalit 
ovat stabiileja ulkopakkaukseen painettuun viimeiseen käyttöpäivään asti. Ei saa jäädyttää.

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMENPITEET
1. Testisarjaa ei saa käyttää uudelleen.
2. Testilaitetta ei saa käyttää, jos pussi on vaurioitunut tai avattu.
3. Toisesta erästä peräisin olevaa uuttopuskuria ei saa käyttää.
4. Tupakointi, juominen tai syöminen on kielletty näytteitä käsiteltäessä.
5. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA -testilaitteen käyttölämpötilan on oltava 15–32 °C ja suhteellisen 

kosteuden on oltava 20–90 %.
6. Käytä henkilönsuojaimia, kuten hansikkaita ja laboratoriotakkia, käsitellessäsi pakkausten reagensseja. 

Pese kädet huolellisesti testien jälkeen.
7. Puhdista läikkyneet näytteet huolellisesti asianmukaisella desinfi ointiaineella.
8. Käsittele jokaista näytettä tartuntavaarallisena aineena.
9. Noudata mikrobiologisesti vaarallisia aineita koskevia varotoimia testin kaikissa vaiheissa.
10. Hävitä kaikki näytteet ja testeissä käytetyt materiaalit biovaarallisena jätteenä. Kemiallisten ja 

biovaarallisten laboratoriojätteiden käsittelyssä on noudatettava paikallisia ja kansallisia määräyksiä.
11. Foliopussissa oleva kuivausaine imee kosteutta ja estää kosteuden vaikutuksen tuotteisiin. Jos kosteutta 

ilmaisevien kuvausainehelmien väri muuttuu keltaisesta vihreäksi, pussissa oleva testilaite tulee 
hävittää.

12. Käytä testilaite heti, kun olet poistanut sen alumiinifoliopussista.
13. Koska havaitsemiseen käytettävä reagenssi on fl uoresoiva yhdiste, testilaitteeseen ei muodostu näkyviä 

tuloksia.
14. Analysaattori lukee testilaitteen viivakoodin ja tunnistaa suoritettavan testin tyypin sekä yksilöi kyseisen 

testilaitteen niin, että sama analysaattori ei voi lukea testilaitetta kahdesti.
15. Kun analysaattori on skannannut testilaitteen onnistuneesti, älä yritä skannata testilaitetta uudestaan 

samassa analysaattorissa.
16. Näytteen virheellinen kerääminen, käsittely tai kuljetus voi johtaa virheellisiin tuloksiin.
17. Älä kirjoita testilaitteen viivakoodin päälle tai vaurioita sitä.

TESTIN RAJOITUS
1. Testi on tarkoitettu adenoviruksen vasta-ainetasojen tunnistamiseen ihmisen nenänielu-, nenä- ja VTM-

näytteestä.
2. Testausmenettelyn ja testitulosten tulkinnan laiminlyöminen voi vaikuttaa haitallisesti testin toimintaan 

ja/tai johtaa virheellisiin tuloksiin.
3. Testitulos voi olla negatiivinen, jos näytteen adenovirusantigeenin pitoisuus alittaa testin 

havaitsemisrajan tai jos näyte on heikkolaatuinen.
4. Testituloksen arvioinnissa on aina huomioitava muut lääkärin käytettävissä olevat kliiniset tiedot.

LAADUNVALVONTA
■ Kalibrointi 
STANDARD F -analysaattorien kalibrointisarjan testi tulee suorittaa analysaattorin käyttöoppaan mukaisesti.
[Milloin kalibrointisarjaa tulee käyttää]
1. Ennen kuin analysaattoria käytetään ensimmäisen kerran.
2. Jos analysaattori pudotetaan.
3. Jos testitulos ei vaikuta hyväksyttävältä.
4. Kun analysaattorin ja testilaitteen toiminta halutaan tarkistaa.
[Miten kalibrointisarjaa käytetään]
Kalibrointisarjan testi on vaadittava toiminto, jolla varmistetaan analysaattorin optimaalinen toiminta 
tarkistamalla sen optiikka ja toiminnot.
1. Valitse Calibration-valikko.
2. Analysaattori sisältää määritetyn kalibrointisarjan.
3. Aseta ensin CAL-1, sitten CAL-2 UV-LED-testausta varten ja lopuksi CAL-3 RGB-LED-testausta varten.

STANDARD F -analysaattori kalibroi ja tunnistaa optisen toiminnan automaattisesti 
mittaamalla testilaitteen kalvon, kun testi suoritetaan Standard Test -tilassa. Jos näyttöön 
tulee viesti ”EEE”, analysaattorissa on ongelma ja se on testattava testilaitteen kanssa. 
Jos viesti ”EEE” näkyy edelleen, ota yhteys paikalliseen SD BIOSENSOR -jälleenmyyjään.

■ Sisäinen laadunvalvonta
1. Prosessin sisäinen tarkistusalue sijaitsee testilaitteen kalvossa. STANDARD F  analysaattorit lukevat 

prosessin sisäisen tarkistusalueen fl uoresenssisignaalin ja määrittävät, onko tulos kelvollinen vai ei 
kelvollinen.

2. Ei kelvollinen  tulos tarkoittaa, että fl uoresenssisignaali ei ole esimääritetyllä alueella. Jos STANDARD F  
analysaattorin näytössä näkyy Invalid Device  teksti, katkaise analysaattorin virta, kytke se uudelleen ja 
suorita testi uudelleen uudella testilaitteella.

■ Ulkoinen laadunvalvonta
STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA -testilaitteen ja STANDARD F -analysaattorin toiminta on tarkistettava 
laadunvalvontatestillä. Ulkoiseen laadunvalvontaan voidaan käyttää SD BIOSENSOR -yhtiön valmistamaa 
STANDARD Adeno Ag Control -kontrollia. Kontrollitestissä on noudatettava STANDARD Adeno Ag Control 
-kontrollin käyttöohjeita. Ulkoinen laadunvalvontatesti on tehtävä:
- kerran jokaisen uuden erän yhteydessä
- kerran jokaisen kouluttamattoman käyttäjän osalta
- aina kun STANDARD Adeno Ag Control -kontrollin käyttöohjeiden testauskäytännöt sitä edellyttävät sekä 

paikallisten ja kansallisten säädösten tai akkreditointivaatimusten mukaisesti.
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LÆS BRUGSANVISNINGEN OMHYGGELIGT IGENNEM, FØR DU UDFØRER TESTEN

KITTETS INDHOLD

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Testenhed
(separat i foliepose med 

tørremiddel)

Pipette med fast 
volumen (300µl)

Ekstraktionsbuff er Dysehætte

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Negative Control sw

ab

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Positive Control sw

ab

STANDARD F STANDARD F

Steril vatpind STANDARD Adeno Ag
Negative

Control-vatpind

STANDARD Adeno Ag
Positive 

Control-vatpind

Brugsanvisning

PÅKRÆVEDE MATERIALER, DER IKKE MEDFØLGER
• STANDARD F-analysator
• Timer

INDSAMLING OG KLARGØRING AF PRØVER
■ Nasofaryngealpodning

1. Du indsamler en nasofaryngeal podeprøve ved at indføre den sterile vatpind i det næsebor, som visuelt 
har den største sekretion.

2. Skub vatpinden ind, mens den drejes forsigtigt, indtil der mærkes modstand ved turbinaterne (mindre 
end en tomme inde i næseboret).

3. Drej forsigtigt vatpinden 3 til 4 gange mod nasofaryngealvæggen, og lad vatpinden sidde i nogle 
sekunder for at absorbere sekreter.

4. Træk forsigtigt vatpinden ud af næseboret.
5. Prøven skal testes så hurtigt som muligt efter indsamling.
6. Prøven kan opbevares i ekstraktionsbuff errøret ved stuetemperatur i op til 1 time eller ved 2-8 °C/36-46 

°F i op til 4 timer.

■ Nasalpodning

Venstre Ret

1. Vip patientens hoved let bagover.
2. Indfør vatpinden mindre end en tomme (ca. 2 cm) i næseboret, mens den drejes, indtil der mærkes 

modstand ved turbinaterne.
3. Drej vatpinden 5 gange mod nasalvæggen.
4. Gentag i det andet næsebor med den samme vatpind.
5. Prøven skal testes så hurtigt som muligt efter indsamling.
6. Prøven kan opbevares i ekstraktionsbuff errøret ved stuetemperatur i op til 1 time eller ved 2-8 °C/36-46 

°F i op til 4 timer.

■ Virustransportmedie
De følgende virustransportmedieproducenter, som er anført i tabel 1, er valideret af SD BIOSENSORs 
forsknings- og udviklingsafdeling og fundet kompatible med STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA.

VTM Producent
Virocult Media Sigma

Universal Viral Transport BD 
eSwab Copan
M4-RT Remel MicroTest

Universaltransportmedie GDL Korea
REST™ UTM Noble Bio

Starplex Multitrans-SP130X Starswab
UTM™ Universal Transport Media Copan

Prøver i transportmedier skal transporteres direkte til laboratoriet og helst behandles med 
det samme. Hvis omgående levering eller behandling forsinkes, skal prøven opbevares 
ved 2-8 ℃/36-46 °F og behandles inden for 48 timer eller opbevares ved stuetemperatur 
(15-25 ℃/59-77 °F) og behandles inden for 24 timer. Hvis levering og behandling sker ved 
højere temperaturer end ovennævnte, skal prøverne transporteres på tøris og opbevares 
ved -20 ℃/-4 ºF i 1 måned.

Kun virustransportmedier, som er verifi ceret af SD BIOSENSOR, må anvendes som prøve 
til STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA. Kontrollér mærket af virustransportmedie.

 TESTPROCEDURE
■ Klargøring
1. Lad sætkomponenterne og de indsamlede prøver stå ved stuetemperatur i mindst 30 minutter, før 

testen påbegyndes.
2. Læs instruktionerne til STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA grundigt igennem.
3. Kontrollér udløbsdatoen bag på folieposenLue testin ohjeet huolellisesti.
4. Åbn folieposen, og kontrollér testenheden i folieposen.

Ade.R

TørremiddelTestenhedFoliepos

1. Resultatvindue

2. Prøvebrønd

Gul

Grøn

Gul: Gyldig
Grøn: Ugyldig

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag  FIA

F-ARS-01
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

Den violette streg på membranen i en ubrugt testenhed forsvinder efter brug.

A
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.R

A
de

.R

Før brug Efter brug

Undgå at skrive på stregkoden eller beskadige stregkoden på testenheden.

■ Ekstraktion af prøve
[Nasofaryngeal- og nasalpodning]
1. Anbring podeprøven i ekstraktionsbuff errøret. Klem om buff errøret, mens der røres rundt med 

vatpinden mere end 5 gange.
2. Tag vatpinden op, mens der klemmes på siderne af røret, for at ekstrahere væsken fra vatpinden.
3. Tryk dysehætten på røret, således at det er tæt.

x5

[Prøve i virustransportmedie]
1. Opsaml 300 μl af prøven med en pipette med fast volumen.
2. Tilsæt den indsamlede prøve til ekstraktionsbuff eren, og tryk dysehætten på røret, således at det er tæt.

300 ㎕

300 ㎕

■ Analyse af prøven
‘STANDARD TEST’-modus STANDARD F200- og F2400-Analysator

1. Tag testenheden ud af folieposen, og læg den på et jævnt og tørt underlag. Skriv patientoplysningerne 
på testenhedens mærkat.

STANDARD F2400-Analysator 'Workplace' → 'Run Test' → Indsæt patient-id og/
eller operatør-id på analysatoren

STANDARD F200-Analysator 'Standard Test'-modus → Indsæt patient-id og/eller 
operatør-id på analysatoren

2. Indsæt testenheden i analysatorens teståbning. 
Når testenheden indsættes i analysatoren, 
afl æser analysatoren stregkodedataene og 
kontrollerer, at testenheden er gyldig.

3. Applicer 4 dråber ekstraheret prøve i 
testenhedens prøvebrønd.

4 dråber

4. Når prøven er appliceret, trykkes der straks på 
knappen ‘TEST START’.

5. Analysatoren viser automatisk 
testresultatet inden for 15 minutter. 

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

15 Resultat
efter 15 min

Anvendelse af ‘READ ONLY’-modus STANDARD F200-Analysator

1. Tag testenheden ud af folieposen, og læg den på et jævnt og tørt underlag. Skriv prøveoplysninger 
på testenhedens mærkat.

2. Klargør ekstraherede prøver. 3. Klargør testenheder alt efter arbejdsmængde.
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4. Applicer 4 dråber ekstraheret prøve i testenhederne sekventielt med ca. 30 sekunders interval.
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5. Lad testenhederne stå til inkubering på et plant underlag i 15 minutter.

15 Incubate
For 15 mins
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6. Klargør en STANDARD F-analysator, og vælg "Read Only"-modus i henhold til analysatormanualen.
7. Indsæt testenheden i analysatoren.

8. Analysatoren scanner og viser automatisk testresultatet umiddelbart efter.

FORTOLKNING AF TESTRESULTATER
Resultat COI (cut off -indeks)-værdi Fortolkning

Positiv COI ≥ 1.0 Positiv for adenovirus
Negativ COI < 1.0 Negativ for adenovirus
Ugyldig COI-værdi vises ikke Ny test skal udføres

Testresultatet af en prøve gives som enten Positiv (+)/Pos (+) eller Negativ (-) / Neg 
(-) med en COI (cut off -indeks)-værdi. COI er et tal, som repræsenterer det målte 
fl uorescenssignal.

KLARGØRING AF KONTROL OG TESTPROCEDURE [VALGFRIT]
■ Klargøring af kontrol
1. Sæt den positive eller negative kontrolvatpind i et ekstraktionsbuff errør, og rør rundt med vatpinden 

mere end 5 gange.
2. Tag vatpinden op, mens der klemmes på siderne af røret, for at ekstrahere væsken fra vatpinden.
3. Tryk dysehætten på røret, således at det er tæt.

x5

■ Kontroltestprocedure
1. Klargør en STANDARD F-analysator, og vælg "QC"-modus i henhold til analysatormanualen. 
2. Skal du vælge “Control ID”-kolonnen og derefter scanne stregkoden på kontrolposen eller indtaste 

stregkodenummeret på kontrolposen manuelt.

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Negative Control sw

ab

00021902224000000000

F200

F2400

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

3. Tag testenheden ud af folieposen, og indsæt 
testenheden i teståbningen.

4. Applicer 4 dråber klargjort kontrolblanding 
i testenhedens prøvebrønd.

4 dråber

5. Analysatoren viser automatisk testresultatet 
efter 15 minutter.

15 Resultat
efter 15 min

FORTOLKNING AF KONTROLTESTRESULTATER
STANDARD Adeno Ag Positive Control-vatpind

Resultat Fortolkning Opfølgning
Bestået Positivt resultat for adenovirus -
Dumpet Negativt resultat for adenovirus Test igen

Ugyldig Test igen

STANDARD Adeno Ag Negative Control-vatpind
Resultat Fortolkning Opfølgning
Bestået Negativt resultat for adenovirus -
Dumpet Positivt resultat for adenovirus Test igen

Ugyldig Test igen

FORKLARING OG RESUME
■ Introduktion
Humane adenovira er en stor gruppe vira, som er repræsenteret af mindst 52 serotyper med forskellige 
genotyper opdelt i genomiske clusters, og disse er vigtige humane patogener, som er ansvarlige for 
fl ere sygdomstyper, især hos børn og unge voksne. Adenovira har været involveret i respiratorisk, 
gastrointestinal, oftalmologisk, genitourinær, neurologisk og dissemineret sygdom. Adenovirusinfektion 
i luftvejene manifesterer sig i fl ere kliniske former, herunder faryngitis, bronkitis, ekssudativ tonsillitis, 
faryngokonjunktival feber og pneumoni. Mange af disse infektioner er vanskelige at skelne fra andre 
respiratoriske virusinfektioner og visse bakterielle infektioner. Laboratoriediagnostik, f.eks. cellekultur og 
virale serologiske test, er nødvendige for at identifi cere ætiologien. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA, som 
indeholder et meget specifi kt og sensitivt antistof, giver et signifi kant hurtigt, nemt og nøjagtigt system til at 
identifi cere målantigenet i en nasofaryngeal-, nasal- og VTM-prøve.

■ Tilsigtet anvendelse
STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA er fl uorescensanalysen til påvisning af adenovirusinfektion i en human 
nasal- og nasofaryngealpodning og identifi cere eksistensen af adenovirus. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag 
FIA anvendes sammen med STANDARD F-analysatorerne fremstillet af SD BIOSENSOR. Den er beregnet til 
professionel brug og kun som en indledende screeningstest.

■ Testprincip
Hurtigtestmembranen i STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA er coatet med monoklonalt anti-ADENOVIRUS på 
testlinjen. Til testen tilsættes prøven til prøvebrønden og interagerer med monoklonalt anti-ADENOVIRUS-EP 
på konjugatområdet. Antigenerne i prøven og de europiumkonjugerede antistoff er danner komplekser og 
bevæger sig kromatografi sk langs membranen til kontrol- og testlinjen for at reagere med antistoff erne, 
som er coatet på membranens overfl ade. Hvis der er adenovirus til stede i prøven, opfanges adenovirus 
kombineret med monoklonalt anti-ADENOVIRUS-EP på testlinjen og danner et fl uorescenssignal. 
Fluorescenssignalet måles med kontrollinjens fl uorescenssignal som procedurekontrol. STANDARD F Adeno 
Respi Ag FIA afl æses af den specifi kke analysator kaldet STANDARD F-analysatoren, som er fremstillet af SD 
BIOSENSOR, Inc. Analysatorerne anvender fl uorescenssensoren til at måle refl ekteret lys fra testenhedens 
membran. Intensiteten af det refl ekterede lys scannes og omdannes til et elektrisk signal, som er 
proportionalt med intensiteten af refl ekteret lys, der produceres på membranen. STANDARD F-analysatoren 
kan beregne koncentrationen af analysen i den kliniske prøve ud fra en forprogrammeret kalibreringskurve 
og vise testresultatet på skærmen.

OPBEVARING AF KIT OG STABILITET
Sættet opbevares ved 2-30 °C/36-86 °F og beskyttet mod direkte sollys. Materialerne i sættet er stabile indtil 
den udløbsdato, der er trykt på den ydre æske. Må ikke fryses.

ADVARSLER OG FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER
1. Testsættet må ikke anvendes fl ere gange.
2. Testsættet må ikke anvendes, hvis posen er beskadiget, eller forseglingen er brudt.
3. Ekstraktionsbuff errøret fra et andet lot må ikke anvendes.
4. Rygning og indtagelse af mad eller drikke er ikke tilladt under håndtering af prøven.
5. Brug STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA ved 15-32 °C/59-90 °F og 20-90 % RH.
6. Benyt personlige værnemidler som handsker og laboratoriekitler under håndtering af sættets 

reagenser. Vask hænderne grundigt, når testen er udført.
7. Tør spildte materialer op med et passende desinfektionsmiddel.
8. Alle prøver skal håndteres som smitsomme stoff er.
9. Overhold accepterede forholdsregler mod mikrobielle risici under testprocedurerne.
10. Alle prøver og materialer, der anvendes til at udføre testen, skal bortskaff es som biologisk farligt aff ald. 

Kemisk og biologisk farligt aff ald fra laboratorier skal håndteres og bortskaff es i henhold til alle lokale, 
statslige og nationale regler.

11. Tørremidlet i folieposen er beregnet til at absorbere fugt og sørge for, at produkterne ikke påvirkes 
af fugt. Hvis de fugtindikerende tørremiddelperler skifter fra gul til grøn, skal testenheden i posen 
kasseres.

12. Testenheden skal anvendes umiddelbart efter, at den er taget ud af aluminiumsfolieposen.
13. Da påvisningsreagenset er en fl uorescerende forbindelse, dannes der ingen synlige resultater på 

testenheden.
14. Analysatoren anvender testenhedens stregkode til at identifi cere den testtype, der køres, og til at 

identifi cere den enkelte testenhed for at forhindre, at den samme analysator afl æser testenheden igen.
15. Når analysatoren har scannet testenheden, må du ikke forsøge at scanne testenheden igen i den 

samme analysator.
16. Forkert indsamling, håndtering eller transport af prøver kan give unøjagtige resultater.
17. Undgå at skrive på stregkoden eller beskadige stregkoden på testenheden.

LIMITATION OF TEST
1. The test should be used for the detection of adenovirus antigen levels in human nasopharyngeal, nasal 

and VTM specimen.
2. Failure to follow the test procedure and interpretation of test results may adversely affect test 

performance and/or produce invalid results.
3. A negative test result may occur if adenovirus antigen levels in a specimen is below the limit of detection 

of the test or if a poor-quality specimen is obtained.
4. The test result must always be evaluated with other clinical data available to the physician.

BEGRÆNSNING VED TESTEN
■ Kalibrering
Kalibreringssættesten af STANDARD F-analysatorerne skal udføres i henhold til analysatormanualen.
[Hvornår kalibreringssættet skal anvendes]
1. Før analysatoren anvendes første gang.
2. Når du taber analysatoren.
3. Når du er uenig i resultatet.
4. Når du vil kontrollere en analysators og en testenheds ydeevne.
[Sådan anvendes kalibreringssættet]
Kalibreringssættesten er en påkrævet funktion, som sikrer optimal ydeevne ved at kontrollere analysatorens 
interne optik og funktioner.
1. Vælg menuen ‘Calibration’.
2. Det specifi kke kalibreringssæt følger med analysatoren.
3. Indsæt CAL-1 først og derefter CAL-2 til UV-LED-test og derefter CAL-3 til RGB-LED-test i den rækkefølge.

STANDARD F-analysatoren kalibrerer og identifi cerer automatisk den optiske ydeevne 
ved at måle testenhedens membran, når testen udføres i "Standard Test"-modus. Hvis 
meddelelsen "EEE" vises på skærmen, betyder det, at analysatoren har et problem, 
og at testenheden skal kontrolleres. Kontakt SD BIOSENSORs lokale forhandler, hvis 
meddelelsen "EEE" ikke forsvinder.

■ Intern kvalitetskontrol
1. Den interne procedurekontrolzone er på testenhedens membran. STANDARD F-analysatorer afl æser 

fl uorescenssignalet i den interne procedurekontrolzone og afgør, om resultatet er gyldigt eller ugyldigt.
2. Et ugyldigt resultat betyder, at fl uorescenssignalet ikke ligger inden for det forudindstillede interval. 

Hvis skærmen på STANDARD F-analysatoren viser ‘Invalid Device’, skal du slukke analysatoren og tænde 
den igen og derefter teste igen med en ny testenhed.

■ Ekstern kvalitetskontrol
Der skal køres kvalitetskontroltest for at kontrollere STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA og STANDARD 
F-analysatorens ydeevne. STANDARD Adeno Ag Control, som er fremstillet af SD BIOSENSOR, kan bruges til 
den eksterne kvalitetskontrol. Kontroltesten skal udføres i henhold til brugsanvisningen til STANDARD Adeno 
Ag Control. Ekstern kvalitetskontroltest skal køres:
- en gang for hvert nyt lot.
- en gang for hver uuddannet operatør.
- som krævet i testprocedurerne i brugsanvisningen til STANDARD Adeno Ag Control og i overensstemmelse 

med lokale, statslige og føderale regler eller akkrediteringskrav.
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LÄS ANVISNINGARNA NOGA INNAN DU UTFÖR TESTET

FÖRPACKNINGENS INNEHÅLL

STANDARD F

Test Device
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(individuellt förpackad 

i en foliepåse med 
torkmedel)

Pipett med fast 
volym (300µl)

Extraktionsrör Droppkork

STANDARD
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STANDARD F STANDARD F

Steril 
provtagningspinne

STANDARD Adeno Ag 
negativ kontroll

STANDARD Adeno Ag 
positiv kontroll

Bruksanvisning

MATERIAL SOM KRÄVS MEN INTE MEDFÖLJER
• STANDARD F analysator
• Tidtagarur

PROVINSAMLING OCH -BEREDNING
■ Nasofaryngealt prov

1. För att ta ett nasofaryngealt prov ska den sterila provtagningspinnen föras in i näsborren som uppvisar 
mest sekret vid visuell undersökning.

2. Rotera provtagningspinnen försiktigt och för samtidigt in den tills det tar emot på näsmusslornas nivå 
(mindre än 2,5 cm in i näsborren).

3. Rotera provtagningspinnen försiktigt 3 till 4 gånger mot väggen i nasofarynx, och låt provtagningspinnen 
sitta kvar i fl era sekunder för att absorbera sekret.

4. Avlägsna försiktigt provtagningspinnen från näsborren.
5. Prov ska testas snarast möjligt efter provtagning.
6. Prov i extraktionsrör kan förvaras vid rumstemperatur i upp till 1 timme eller vid 2–8 °C/36–46 °F i 

upp till 4 timmar.

■ Näsprov

Vänstar Höger

1. Be patienten att luta huvudet något bakåt.
2. Rotera provtagningspinnen samtidigt som du för in den mindre än ca 2 cm in i näsborren tills det tar 

emot vid näsmusslorna.
3. Rotera provtagningspinnen fem gånger mot näsväggen.
4. Upprepa i den andra näsborren med samma provtagningspinne.
5. Prov ska testas snarast möjligt efter provtagning.
6. Prov i extraktionsrör kan förvaras vid rumstemperatur i upp till 1 timme eller vid 2–8 °C/36–46 °F i 

upp till 4 timmar.

■ Virustransportmedium
Nedanstående tillverkare av virustransportmedia som anges i tabell 1 har validerats av SD BIOSENSORs R&D-
avdelning och har fastställts vara kompatibla med STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA.

VTM Tillverkare
Virocult Media Sigma

Universal Viral Transport BD 
eSwab Copan
M4-RT Remel MicroTest

Universal Transport Medium GDL Korea
REST™ UTM Noble Bio

Starplex Multitrans-SP130X Starswab
UTM™ Universal Transport Media Copan

Prover i transportmedium ska transporteras direkt till laboratoriet och ska helst bearbetas 
omedelbart. Om leverans eller bearbetning inte kan utföras direkt ska proverna förvaras 
vid 2–8 ℃/36–46 °F och bearbetas inom 48 timmar, eller förvaras i rumstemperatur (15–
25 ℃/59–77 °F) och bearbetas inom 24 timmar. Om leverans och bearbetning överskrider 
de temperaturförhållanden som anges ovan ska proverna transporteras packade i torr-is 
och förvaras vid -20 ℃/-4 ºF i 1 månad.

För STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA får endast virus-transportmedium som verifi erats 
av SD BIOSENSOR användas som prov. Kontrollera vilket märke som anges för virus-
transportmediet.

TESTPROCEDUR
■ Beredning
1. Låt kitets komponenter och det insamlade provmaterialet rumstemperatur under minst 30 minuter 

innan testet startas.
2. Läst noga igenom instruktionerna för STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA.
3. Kontrollera utgångsdatumet på baksidan av foliepåsen.
4. Öppna foliepåsen och kontrollera testenheten i foliepåsen.

Ade.R

TorkmedelTestenhetFoliepåse

1. Resultatfönster

2. Provbrunn

Gul

Grön

Gul: Giltig
Grön: Ogiltig

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag  FIA

F-ARS-01
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

Det violetta strecket på membranet på den oanvända testenheten försvinner efter 
användning.

A
de

.R

A
de

.R

Före  Efter

Skriv inte på streckkoden och skada inte streckkoden på testenheten.

■ Extraktion av prov
[Nasofaryngealt och näsprov]
1. Placera provtagningspinnen i extraktionsröret. Kläm ihop extraktionsröret och rotera samtidigt  

provtagningspinnen fl er än fem gånger.
2. Dra ut provtagningspinnen samtidigt som du fortsätter att pressa samman rörets sidor för att extrahera 

provvätskan.
3. Tryck fast droppkorken så att det sitter tätt på röret.

x5

[Prov i virustransportmediet]
1. Använd en pipett med fast volym och samla upp 300 μl av provet.
2. Tillsätt det insamlade provet till extraktionsröret och tryck fast droppkorken så att det sitter tätt på röret.

300 ㎕

300 ㎕

■ Provanalys
Läget ”STANDARD TEST” STANDARD F200 och F2400 Analysator

1. Ta ut testenheten ur foliepåsen och placera den på en plan och torr yta. Skriv in patientinformation 
på etiketten på testenheten.

STANDARD F2400 Analysator ”Workplace” → ”Run Test” → Ange patient-ID och/
eller operatörs-ID på instrumentet

STANDARD F200 Analysator Läget ”Standard Test” →�Ange patient-ID och/eller 
operatörs-ID på instrumentet

2. Sätt in testenheten i instrumentets testfack. 
När testenheten förs in i instrumentet, 
kommer instrumentet att läsa streckkodsdata 
och kontrollera att testenheten är giltig.

3. Applicera 4 droppar extraherat prov i 
provbrunnen på testenheten.

4 droppar

4. När provet applicerats trycker du genast på 
knappen ”START”.

5. Instrumentet visar automatiskt 
testresultatet inom 15 minuter.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

15 Resultat
efter 15 min

Läget ”READ ONLY” STANDARD F200 Analysator

1. Ta ut testenheten ur foliepåsen och placera den på en plan och torr yta. Skriv provinformation på 
etiketten på testenheten.

2. Förbered extraherade prover. 3. Förbered testenheter beroende på 
arbetsbelastningen.

Ade.R

1

Ade.R

2

Ade.R

3

Ade.R

4

Ade.R

5

Ade.R

6

4. Applicera 4 droppar extraherat prov i testenheter i en sekvens med cirka 30 sekunders intervall.

30
30 sekunders

intervall.A
de.R

1
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4 droppar
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4 droppar

5. Låt testenheten stå i 15 minuter på en plan yta för inkubation.

15 Inkubera
i 15 min.
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6. Förbered en STANDARD F analysator och välj läget ”Read Only” enligt dess bruksanvisning.
7. Sätt in testenheten i instrumentet.

8. Instrumentet skannar och visar testresultatet automatiskt och omedelbart.

TOLKNING AV RESULTAT
Resultat COI-värde (Cutoff -index) Tolkning
Positivt COI ≥ 1.0 Positivt för adenovirus

Negativt COI < 1.0 Negativt för adenovirus
Ogiltig COI-värde visas inte Omtest ska utföras

Testresultatet för ett prov anges antingen som positivt (+)/Pos (+) eller negativt (-)/Neg 
(-) med ett COI-värde (cutoff -index). COI är en numerisk representation av den uppmätta 
fl uorescenssignalen.

KONTROLLBEREDNING OCH TESTPROCEDUR [VAL]
■ Kontrollberedning
1. Sätt provtagningspinnen för positiv eller negativ kontroll i ett extraktionsrör och rotera 

provtagningspinnen mer än fem gånger.
2. Dra ut provtagningspinnen samtidigt som du fortsätter att pressa samman rörets sidor för att extrahera 

provvätskan.
3. Tryck fast droppkorken så att det sitter tätt på röret.

x5

■ Kontrolltestprocedur
1. Förbered en STANDARD F analysator och välj läget ”QC” enligt dess bruksanvisning. 
2. Välj kolumnen ”Control ID” och skanna sedan streckkoden på kontrollpåsen eller ange streckkodsnumret 

från kontrollpåsen manuellt.

STANDARD
Adeno Ag Negative Control sw

ab

00021902224000000000

F200

F2400

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

3. Ta ut testenheten ur foliepåsen och för in 
testenheten i testfacket.

4. Applicera 4 droppar av den beredda 
kontrollblandningen i provbrunnen på 
testenheten.

4 droppar

5. Instrumentet visar testresultatet automatiskt 
efter 15 minuter.

15 Resultat
efter 15 min

TOLKNING AV KONTROLLTESTRESULTAT
STANDARD Adeno Ag positiv kontroll-prov

Resultat Tolkning Uppföljning
Godkänt Positivt resultat för adenovirus -

Ej godkänt Negativt resultat för adenovirus Omtest
Ogiltig Omtest

STANDARD Adeno Ag negativ kontroll-prov
Resultat Tolkning Uppföljning
Godkänt Negativt resultat för adenovirus -

Ej godkänt Positivt resultat för adenovirus Omtest
Ogiltig Omtest

FÖRKLARING OCH SAMMANFATTNING
■ Introduktion
Humana adenovirus är en stor grupp av virus, som representeras av minst 52 serotyper med olika genotyper 
uppdelade i genomiska kluster, och dessa är viktiga humana patogener som ligger bakom fl era typer av 
sjukdomar, särskilt hos barn och unga vuxna. Adenovirus är inblandade i respiratorisk, gastrointestinal, 
oftalmologisk, urogenital, neurologisk och disseminerad sjukdom. Infektion med adenovirus i luftvägarna 
manifesteras i olika kliniska former inklusive faryngit, bronkit, exsudativ tonsillit, faryngokonjunktival 
feber och pneumoni. Många av dessa infektioner är svåra att skilja kliniskt från andra respiratoriska 
virusinfektioner och vissa bakterieinfektioner. Laboratoriediagnostik, till exempel cellodling och virala 
serologiska tester, brukar i allmänhet krävas för att identifi era etiologin. STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA, 
som innehåller en mycket specifi k och känslig antikropp, utgör ett signifi kant snabbt, enkelt och exakt 
system för att identifi era målantigenen i ett nasofaryngealt, nasalt och VTM-prov.

■ Avsedd användning
STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA är fl uorescensimmunanalysen för att detektera adenovirusinfektion i ett 
humant näsprov och nasofaryngealt prov, och identifi erar förekomst av adenovirus. STANDARD F Adeno 
Respi Ag FIA ska användas med STANDARD F analysatorer som tillverkas av SD BIOSENSOR. Det är avsett 
endast för yrkesmässigt bruk som ett inledande screeningtest.

■ Testprincip
Det snabba testmembranet i STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA är belagt med monoklonalt anti-ADENOVIRUS 
på testlinjen. För testet tillsätts provet till provbrunnen och interagerar med monoklonal anti-ADENOVIRUS-
EP på konjugatplattan. Antigenerna i provet och de europiumkonjugerade antikropparna bildar komplex 
och rör sig längs membranet till kontroll- och testlinjen kromatografi skt för att reagera med antikropparna 
som är belagda på membranets yta. Om det fi nns adenovirus i provet fångas adenoviruset kombinerat 
med monoklonal anti-ADENOVIRUS-EP upp på testlinjen och skapar en fl uorescenssignal. Denna 
fl uorescenssignal mäts med hjälp av fl uorescenssignalen för kontrollinjen som procedurkontroll. STANDARD 
F Adeno Respi Ag FIA avläses av det specifi ka instrumentet som heter STANDARD F analysator och tillverkas 
av SD BIOSENSOR, Inc. Instrumenten använder fl uorescenssensorn för att mäta ljus som refl ekteras från 
membranet i testenheten. Det refl ekterade ljusets intensitet skannas och omvandlas till en elektrisk signal 
som är proportionell till intensiteten av refl ekterande ljus som produceras på membranet. STANDARD F 
analysator kan beräkna koncentrationen av analysen i det kliniska provet baserat på en förprogrammerad 
kalibreringskurva och visa testresultatet på skärmen.

FÖRVARING OCH STABILITET
Förvara kitet vid 2–30 °C/36–86 °F skyddat mot direkt solljus. Kitmaterial är stabila fram till utgångsdatumet 
som står på den yttre kartongen. Får ej frysas.

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
1. Testet får inte återanvändas.
2. Använd inte testet om påsen är skadad eller förseglingen är bruten.
3. Använd inte ett extraktionsrör från en annan lot.
4. Undvik att röka, dricka och äta under provhantering.
5. Använd STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA vid 15–32 °C/59–90 °F, och 20–90 % relativ luftfuktighet (RH).
6. Använd personlig skyddsutrustning, såsom handskar och labbrock, vid hantering av reagens. Tvätta 

händerna noga efter avslutad testning.
7. Torka upp spill noggrant med ett lämpligt desinfi ceringsmedel.
8. Hantera alla prover som om de innehåller smittsamma ämnen.
9. Följ vedertagna försiktighetsåtgärder mot mikrobiologiska faror under hela testproceduren.
10. Klassa alla prover och allt material som använts för att utföra testet som biologiskt riskavfall. Kemiskt 

avfall och biologiskt riskavfall från laboratoriet måste hanteras och kasseras i enlighet med alla lokala, 
regionala och nationella bestämmelser.

11. Torkmedlet i foliepåsen är till för att absorbera fukt och förhindra att luftfuktighet påverkar produkter. 
Om de fuktindikerande torkmedelskulorna ändrar färg från gult till grönt, ska testenheten i påsen 
kasseras.

12. Använd testenheten omedelbart efter det att den tagits ut ur aluminiumfoliepåsen.
13. Eftersom detektionsreagenset är en fl uorescerande förening kommer inga synliga resultat att bildas 

på testenheten.
14. Streckkoden på testenheten används av instrumentet för att identifi era den typ av test som körs och för 

att identifi era den enskilda testenheten för att förhindra en andra avläsning av testenheten av samma 
instrument.

15. Så snart en testenhet har skannats av ett instrument ska du inte försöka skanna testenheten igen i 
samma instrument.

16. Felaktig provtagning, provhantering eller provtransport kan ge inkorrekta resultat.
17. Skriv inte på streckkoden och skada inte streckkoden på testenheten.

BEGRÄNSNING AV TESTET
1. Testet ska användas för att detektera nivåer av adenovirusantigen i humant nasofaryngealt, nasalt och 

VTM-prov.
2. Underlåtenhet att följa testproceduren och tolkningen av testresultat kan ha en negativ påverkan på 

testets prestanda och/eller ge ogiltiga resultat.
3. Ett negativt testresultat kan uppkomma om nivåerna av adenovirusantigen i ett prov ligger under 

testets detektionsgräns eller om ett prov med dålig kvalitet har erhållits.
4. Testresultatet måste alltid utvärderas tillsammans med andra kliniska data som är tillgängliga för 

läkaren.

KVALITETSKONTROLL
■ Kalibrering 
Testning med kalibreringsset av STANDARD F-instrument ska utföras enligt manualen.
[När kalibreringsset ska användas]
1. Innan instrumentet används för första gången.
2. Om du tappar instrumentet.
3. När du tror att resultatet inte stämmer.
4. När du vill kontrollera ett instruments och testenhets prestanda.
[Hur kalibreringsset används]
Testning med kalibreringsset är en obligatorisk funktion som säkerställer optimal prestanda genom kontroll 
av instrumentets interna optik och funktioner.
1. Välj menyn ”Calibration”.
2. Det specifika kalibreringssetet medföljer instrumentet.
3. Sätt in CAL-1 först, och sedan CAL-2 för UV-LED-testning och slutligen CAL-3 för RGB-LED-testning i 

ordningsföljd.

STANDARD F analysator kalibrerar och identifi erar automatiskt den optiska prestandan 
genom att mäta membranet i testenheten varje gång testet utförs i läget ”Standard Test”. 
Om meddelandet ”EEE” visas på skärmen, betyder det att instrumentet har ett problem, 
så kontrollera med testenheten. Kontakta den lokala distributören av SD BIOSENSOR om 
meddelandet ”EEE” fortfarande visas.

■ Intern kvalitetskontroll
1. Den interna procedurkontrollzonen fi nns på membranet i testenheten. STANDARD F-instrumentet 

avläser fl uorescenssignalen för den interna procedurkontrollzonen och avgör om resultatet är giltigt 
eller ogiltigt.

2. Det ogiltiga resultatet innebär att fl uorescenssignalen inte är inom det förinställda intervallet. Om 
displayen på STANDARD F-instrumentet visar ”Invalid Device” ska du starta om instrumentet och utföra 
ett nytt test med en ny testenhet.

■ Extern kvalitetskontroll
Kvalitetskontrolltestning ska köras för att kontrollera prestandan för STANDARD F Adeno Respi Ag FIA och 
STANDARD analysator. STANDARD Adeno Ag-kontroll tillverkad av SD BIOSENSOR kan användas för den 
externa kvalitetskontrollen. Kontrolltest ska utföras i enlighet med bruksanvisningen för STANDARD Adeno 
Ag-kontroll. Externt kvalitetskontrolltest ska köras:
- en gång för varje ny lot
- en gång för varje ovan operatör
- vid behov enligt testprocedurer i bruksanvisningen för STANDARD Adeno Ag-kontrollen och i enlighet med 

lokala, regionala och nationella föreskrifter eller ackrediteringskrav


